SKYLANE


Admin
Stamp


PERFORMANCE - SPECIFICATIONS

GROSS WEIGHT
SPEED:
Top Speed at Sea Level . . . .
Cruige,. . . ... ... ..
T5% Power at 6500 ft.
RANGE:
Cruise, . « « « » 5 0 5 e o s
79% Power at 6500 ft.
60 Gallons, No Reserve
Cruise, . . . . . . . . . . .
T5% Power at 6500 ft.
79 Gallons, No Reserve
Optimum Range at 10, 000 ft. .
60 Gallons, No Reserve

nnnnnnnn

Optimum Range at 10, 000 ft, ,
79 Gallons, No Reserve

RATE OF CLIMB AT SEA LEVEL
SERVICE CEILING
TAKE-OFF:

GroundRun . . . . . . . . .

Total Distance Over

50-Foot Obstacle . . . . . .

LANDING:

Ground Roll . . . . . . ..

Total Distance Over

20-Foot Obstacle . . . . . .

EMPTY WEIGHT (Approximate) .
BAGGAGE . . . . . .
WING LOADING: Pounds/Sq Foot
POWER LOADING: Pounds/HP .
FUEL CAPACITY: Total

Standard Tanks . ., . . . . .

Optional Long Range Tanks . .
OIL CAPACITY: Total . . . . .
PROPELLER: Constant Speed, Dia
POWER: Continenial Engine . .

230 rated HP at 2600 RPM

iiiiii

L] - L,

iiiii

iiiii

lllll

fffff

+++++

iiiii

lllll

iiiii

+++++

lllll

lllll

MODEL 182

2800 1lbs

167 mph
159 mph

685 mi
4.3 hrs
159 mph
905 mi
5.7 hrs
159 mph
905 mi
7.6 hrs
119 mph
1190 mi
10, 0 hrs
119 mph
980 fpm
18,900 ft

625 1t
12056 ft
590 ft

1350 ft
1555 lbs
120 lbs
16.1 lbs
12. 2 lbs

65 gal.
84 gal,
12 qts
82 inches
0-470-R

SKYLANE
2800 lbs

170 mph
162 mph

695 mi
4,3 hrs
162 mph
925 mi
5.7 hrs
162 mph
925 mi
7.6 hrs
121 mph
1215 mi
10, 0 hrs
121 mph
980 fpm
18,900 ft

625 ft
1205 it
990 it

1350 ft
1635 lbs
120 lbs
16.1 lbs
12. 2 lbs

65 gal.
B4 gal,
12 qgts
B2 inches
0-470-R


Admin
Stamp


SERVICING REQUIREMENTS

FUEL:

AVIATION GRADE -- 80/87 MINIMUM GRADE
CAPACITY EACH STANDARD TANK -- 32.5 GALLONS
CAPACITY EACH LONG RANGE TANK -- 42. 0 GALLONS

ENGINE OIL:

AVIATION GRADE -- SAE 30 BELOW 40° F,
SAE 50 ABOVE 40° F,
CAPACITY OF ENGINE SUMP -- 12 QUARTS

(DO NOT OPERATE ON LESS THAN 9 QUARTS AND
FILL IF EXTENDED FLIGHT IS PLANNED)

HYDRAULIC FLUID:
MIL-H-5606 HYDRAULIC FLUID

OXYGEN:

AVIATOR'S BREATHING OXYGEN -- SPEC, NO. BB-0-925
MAXIMUM PRESSURE -- 1800 PSI

TIRE PRESSURE:

MAIN WHEELS -- 32 PSI ON 6. 00 x 6 TIRES
NOSE WHEEL -- 45 PSI ON 5. 00 x5 TIRE



Admin
Stamp


WARRANTY

m The Cessna Aircraft Company warrants each new aircraft
manufactured by it to be free from defects in material and work-
manship under normal use and service, provided, however, that
this warranty is limited to making good at The Cessna Aircraft
Company's factory any part or parts thereof which shall, within
six (6) months after delivery of such aireraft to the original pur-
chaser, be returned to Cessna with transportation charges pre-
paid, and which upon Cessna's examination shall disclose to its
satisfaction to have been thus defective; this warranty being ex-
pressly in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied and
all other obligations or liabilities on the part of Cessna, and
Cessna neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume
for it any other liability in connection with the sale of its aircrait.

m  This warranty shall not apply to any aircraft which shall have
been repaired or altered outside Cessna's factory in any way so
as, in Cessna's judgment, to affect the aircraft's stability or re-
liability, or which aircraft has been subject to misuse, negligence

or acecident.


Admin
Stamp


Congratulations . . .. ......

Welcome to the ranks of Cessna owners! Your Cessna has becn de-
signed and constructed to give you the most in performance, economy,
and comfort. You will find flying it, either for business or pleasure, a
pleasant and profitable experience.

This Owner's Manual has been prepared as a guide to help you get
the most pleasure and utility from your airplane. It contains informa-
tion about your Cessna’s equipment, operating procedures, and per-
formance; and suggestions for its servicing and care. We urge you to
read it from cover to cover, and to refer to it frequently.

Our interest in your flying pleasure has not ceased with your purchase
of a Cessna. World-wide, the Cessna Dealer Organization backed by
the Cessna Service Department stands ready to serve you. The follow-
ing services are offered only by your Cessna Dealer:

FACTORY TRAINED MECHANICS to provide you
with courteous expert service.

FACTORY APPROVED SERVICE EQUIPMENT to
provide you with the most efficient and accurate workman-
ship possible,

A STOCK OF GENUINE CESSINA SERVICE PARTS on
hand when you need them. :

THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION
FOR SERVICING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna
Dealers have all of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs,
kept current by Service Letters and Service News Letters
published by Cessna Aircraft Company.

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to
the fullest.

A curtent Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane,
The Directory is revised frequently, and a current copy can be ob-
tained from your Cessna Dealer. Make your Directory one of your
cross-country flight planning aids; a warm welcome awaits you at
every Cessna Dealer.


Admin
Stamp


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page —

SECTION | - DESCRIPTION --___.I ............ 1-1
SECTION Il - OPERATING CHECK LIST___. 24
SECTION IlI - OPERATING DETAILS ________ 3-1
SECTION IV = OPERATING LIMITATIONS ___ 44
SECTION V - CARE OF THE AIRPLANE __. 5-1

DEALER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM ___________ 5-12
SECTION VI - OPERATIONAL DATA ________. b-1
SECTION VIl = OPTIONAL SYSTEMS _________ 7 -1

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES _______ e 71

OXYGEN SYSTEM._ e 7-3
ALPHABETICAL INDEX ______________ _________ Index-1

This manual describes the operation and performance of both
the Cessna Model 182 and the Cessna Skylane. Equipment
described as "Optional" denotes that the subject equipment
is optional on the Model 182, Much of this equipment is
standard on the Skylane model.

iii


Admin
Stamp

Admin
Stamp

Admin
Stamp


* Maximum hietght of airplane with
node gear depressed and an op-
tiomal rotaling beacon installed,

FARE LI P

iv


Admin
Stamp


DESCRIPTION

One of the first steps in obtaining the utmost performance, service,
and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with your

airplane's equipment, systems, and controls.
reviewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane.

This can best be done by
Those items whose

function and operation are not obvious are covered herein.

ENGINE CONTROLS.

THROTTLE, MIXTURE AND
PROPELLER CONTROLS.

The throttle is the push-pull type.
A knurled friction-type locknut is in-
corporated on the throttle to secure
it in any desired setting. Clockwise
rotation of the locknut increases
friction to prevent creeping.

The push-pull mixture control in-
corporates a lock button to prevent
inadvertent leaning or shutting off
the fuel supply. To operate the con-
trol, depress the lock button, then
push the knob in for rich mixture or
pull it cut for lean mixture. Pulling
the knob all the way out seats the fuel
metering valve in the carburetor so
that it acts as an idle cutoff for stop-
ping the engine. Release pressure
on the lock button to lock the control.

The propeller control is the push-
pull type and changes the setting of
the propeller governor to control
engine speed. The control may be

moved through its full range by de-
pressing a locking button in the cen-
ter of the knob. To make minor ad-
justments simply screw the control
in or out without pressing the button.
Rotating the knob clockwise increases
RPM; counterclockwise rotation de-
creases HRPM.

For all ground operations, and for
take-off, the propeller control should
be full in (high RPM). After take-off,
reduce throttle first, then reduce
RPM. Since a small control move-
ment will produce a considerable
RPM change, you should set up climb
and cruise RPM by screwing the knob
in or out. :

Propeller surging (RPM variation
up and down several times before en-
gine smooths out and becomes steady)
can be prevented by smooth throttle
and propeller control operation. Do
not change throttle and propeller set-
tings with jerky and rapid motions.

CARBURETOR AIR HEAT KNOB.
The carburetor air heat knob pro-

1-1


Admin
Stamp


Description

portions the hot and cold air enter-.

ing the carburetor, Pulling the knob
out provides heated air for the car-
buretor, while pushing it in decreases
the temperature. The full-hot posi-
tion is all the way out and full cold
is all the way in.

IGNITION-STARTER SWITCH.

A five-position ignition-starter
switch controls the dual magnefo
ignition and starter systems. The
switch positions are labeled clock-
wise as follows: "OFF," "R," "L,"
IIH:TH’ Al a_nd HSTERT-. L1

The engine should be operated on
both magnetos ("BOTH" position).
The "R" and "L" positions are for
checking purposes only. When the
switch is turned to the spring-loaded
"START" position, the starter turns
over the engine for starting. As the
switch is released, it automatically
returns to "BOTH., "

Refer to Sections II and II for
further discussion on the use of the
ignition-starter switch.

COWL FLAPS.

Cowl flaps, adjusted to the need,
will meter enough air for the adequate
cooling and maximum efficiency of
the engine under varying conditions.
Opening the cowl flaps, while on the
ground, steps up the volume of air
necessary for engine cooling. In
flight, closing the cowl flaps, as
required, restricts the flow of air
through the engine compartment,
thereby reducing the cooling and

1-2

cowl flap drag to a minimum.

The cowl flaps are controlled by a
lever on the control pedestal, Eleven
positions, including full open and full
closed, are provided by means of
locking holes in the lever mechanism.
To change the cowl flap settings,
move the lever to the left out of the
locking hole, then reposition., Make
sure the lever moves into the locking
hole at the new setting.

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fuel is supplied to the engine from
two, bladder-type fuel cells, one in
each wing. From these tanks, fuel
flows by gravity through a selector
valve and a strainer to the carbu-
retor.

Refer to figure 1-2 for fuel quan-
tity data. See the Servicing Diagram
(figure 5-1) for a summary of fuel
system servicing information.

FUEL SELECTOR VALVE.

The rotary-type fuel selector valve
has four positions, labeled "BOTH
OFF," "LEFT ON," "BOTH ON"
and "RIGHT ON." The "BOTH OFF"
position seals both wing tanks off
from the rest of the fuel system and
allows no fuel to pass beyond the
selector valve. The "LEFT ON"
position provides fuel flow from the
left tank to the engine. Similarly,
the "RIGHT ON" position provides
flow from the right tank to the engine.
The "BOTH ON, " position allows fuel
flow from both tanks simultaneously
to provide maximum safety.


Admin
Stamp


Description

FUEL QUAMTITY IHDIE.A'I'DRS

-
LEFT E g 5 ~E. Wiy RIGHT
-!‘h-.. o
LEFT WING TAMK RIGHT WING TAMK
CHECK FILLER FILLER
YALYE CAF FUFEL QUAMTITY 'CAP
VENT o TRAMSMITTERS

FUEL SELECTOR figt e
VALVE i ’ L
¢ FUEL TANK Lok B N i FUEL TANK
SUMP DRAIN PLUG s "':."'.'.‘“ il SUMP DRAIN PLUG [
S L L P T T T e e osad) g R e o TR T AT x AL e e Ml
= & e = R L oo I ?EEE.L‘-“. E T y REE T P
Iy
FUEL SYSTEM : ENGINE PRIMER
3 -
SCHEMATIC : \/

i

B

FUEL LIMNE W
DRAIN PLUG :

VAT

_rn'l.n.llp'ﬂ:m.cr l_-l- Tn EHG|HE ..

T

STRAIMER ':-r

DRAIN KNOE i OIL DILUTION SWITCH

-
[o=———~—Q—aE g 4 Fue stramer  OFT

bl o R
FUEL STRAINER [ :

DRAIN VALYE Wy m

‘-I'F‘i i e o s e L wl

=
THROTTLE 3= TO ENGINE I
- % -
_ CARBURETOR B OIL DILUTION SOLEMOID
— - | [OPT)
— Al
h..____ =
| CODE
e FE————=. TEoels  FUEL SUPPLY
=" [
= MECHAMICAL
- 10 EMGIME LINKAGE
MIXTURE CYLINDERS -= ELECTRICAL
CONTROL KNOB COMMECTION
"

1-3


Admin
Stamp


Description

POSITION CONDITIONS )

FUEL QUANTITY DATA (U.S. GALLONS)

SELECTOR | USABLE FUEL | USABLE FUEL |USABLE FUEL| TOTAL
VALVE ( ALL FLIGHT _|(LEVEL FLIGHT| (CLIMBING —

ONLY) | DESCENDING )

STANDARD TANKS

o e o LSRR

BOTH ON 60.0 62.5
RIGHT TANK E— 31.0
LEFT TANK I 31.0

BOTH ON 79.0 81.0
RIGHT TANK - 39.0
LEFT TANK — 39.0

DECREASE IN USABLE FUEL IN ALL FLIGHT CONDITIONS 15 DUE TO DETRIMENTAL
EFFECTS OF UNCOORDINATED FLIGHT (5LIPS OR SKID5) OR TURBULENT AIR

THAT MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN NORMAL FLYING CONDITIONS.

Figure 1-2,

NOTE

The fuel selector valve handle in-
dicates the setting of the valve by
its position above the dial. Take
off with the handle in the "BOTH
ON'" position to prevent inadvert-
ent take-off on an empty tank.

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS.

Two electrically - operated fuel
gquantity indicators are provided,
each working in conjunction with an
electric fuel level transmitter in its
respective fuel tank. Turned on by
the master switch, the indicators
continue to function until the master
switch is turned off.

1-4

FUEL STRAINER DRAIN KNOGB.

A fuel strainer drain knob marked
"STRAINER DRAIN'" provides a quick,
convenient method of draining water
and sediment that may have collected
in the fuel strainer. The strainer is
located on the lower front side of the
firewall.

About two ounces of fuel (3 to 4
seconds of drain knob operation)
should be drained from the strainer
before the initial flight of the day to
insure against the presence of water
or sediment in the fuel,

The'springduad&d drain valve in
the strainer is open when the fuel


Admin
Stamp


strainer drain knob is pulled out all
the way. The valve automatically
closes when the knob is released.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM..

Electrical energy is supplied by
a 12-volt, direct-current system
powered by an engine-driven gen-
erator, The 12-volt storage battery
is located aft of the rear baggage
compartment wall.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

All electrieal eircuits in the air-
plane are protecited by circuit
breakers. The electric flap position
transmitter and indicator circuit,
stall warning transmitter and horn
circuit, optional gyro horizon test
lights circuit and the optional turn-
and-bank indicator circuits are pro-
tected by a single automatically re-
setting circuit breaker mounted be-
hind the instrument panel. The re-
maining electrical circuits are pro-
tected by "push-to-reset" breakers
on the instrument panel. The name
of the circuit is indicated above each
circuit breaker,

LANDING LIGHTS,

The landing light switch is a split
rocker switch. To turn on one lamp
for taxiing, push the right half of the
switch "ON." To turn on both lamps
for landing, push the left half of the
switch "ON. "

NAVIGATION LIGHTS.

The navigation light switch on air-

planes equipped with the optional
flasher is a split rocker switch, For
flashing navigation lights, push the
right half of the switch "ON." For
steady navigation lights, push the
left half of the switch "ON." To switch
from steady to flashing, push the
left half of the switch "OFF."

ROTATING BEACON.

The optional rotating beacon should
not be used when flying through clouds
or overcast; the moving beams re-
flected from water droplets or parti-
cles in the atmosphere, particularly
at night, can produce vertigo and loss
of orientation.

STALL WARNING INDICATOR.

The stall warning indicator is an
electric horn controlled by a trans-
mitter unit in the leading edge of the
left wing. This system is in oper-
ation whenever the master switch
is turned on. The transmitter re-
sponds to changes in the airflow over
the leading edpge of the wing as a stall
is approached. In straight-ahead and
turning flight, the warning horn will
sound § to 10 MPH ahead of the stall.

Under safe flight conditions, the
only time you may hear the warning
horn will be a short beep as you land.

CABIN HEATING AND

VENTILATION SYSTEM.

Fresh air for heating and venti-
lating the cabin is supplied by two
sources, a manifold cabin heater and
a ventilating air scoop on the right

1-5


Admin
Stamp


Description

EXTERMNAL

SI:I

AUTD
RESET

T Cp—
HTaT

i3 o
LAND
LT

10
MANW

1
ENGT
LTS

GEHEH?TGE
MAGHETUS
b :]
B
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR
a ot e '
il S— P} ]l
o ot —ds P
1
s -4 IGNITION
MASTER SWITCH
SWITCH

POWER
{OFT)

BATTERY

BATTERY
SOLENOID

"ELECTRICAL 7

POWER DISTRIBUTION DIAGRAM

3 10 O—
ROT BCM

TO OPFT.TURM-AND-BANE
IMDICATOR & GYRO
HORIZOM TEST LIGHTS

TS ELECTRIC FLAF P05, IND,

& TRANSMITTER, STALL WARM-
ING HORN & TRANSMITTER

TQ PITOT HEATER AND
STALL WARMING HEATER

TO LANDING LIGHTS

TO MAVIGATION LIGHTS
TO' ClGAR LIGHTER

TQ QPT. OIL DILUTIOM
SYSTEM

TO FUEL QUANTITY IND. ,OPT.
CARBURETOR AIR TEMP. 1HD.
& CYLINDER HEAD TEMP. IMD.

TO INSTRUMENT AMD
COMPASS LIGHTS

TO DOME LIGHTS
& COURTESY LIGHTS

1O OPT. ROTATING REACOM

TQO OPT. RADIO
INSTALLATIONS

0 15 G
FLAPS

AUTO
FILOT
1OPT.

TO ELECTRIC FLAPS

A
o 10 o0—— TO AUTOMATIC PILOT

1-8

Figure 1-3,



Admin
Stamp


side of the fuselage.

The temperature and amount of air
entering the cabin is controlled by
two knobs on the instrument panel.
The "CABIN AIR" knob operates the
air scoop on the right side of the
fuselage and controls cool fresh air
entering the manifold on the firewall.
The "CABIN HEAT" knob regulates
the amount of heat entering the cabin.
Both control knobs are the double-
button type with a friction lock to
permit intermediate settings. To
operate the knobs, squeeze the but-
tons together, releasing the lock;
then adjust the knob.

For cabin ventilation, pull the
"CABIN AIR" knob out. To raise
the air temperature, pull the "CABIN
HEAT' knob out approximately 1/4"
to 1/2" for a small amount of cabin
heat. Adjust the knob as desired
from this posgition to the full out
(maximum heat) position.

NOTE

Always pull out the "CABIN ATR"
knob slightly when the "CABIN
HEAT'" knob is out. This action
increases the airflow through the
system, increasing efficiency,
and blends cool outside air with
the manifold heated air, thus
eliminating the possihility of over-
heating the system ducting.

When no heat is desired in the cabin,
push the "CABIN HEAT' knob full in,

VENTILATORS.

Two ventilators, one in each upper

Description

corner of the windshield, supply
additional ventilating air. To oper-
ate, pull the ventilator out and ro-
tate to the desired position.

Two additional ball and socket ven-
tilators are available as optional
equipment for installation just for-
ward of each rear door post in the
ceiling, for rear seat passengers.
To regulate the air, turn the knurled
ring on the rim of the ventilator.

BRAKES.

single-disc type brakes on the main
wheels are operated by conventional
toe brakes on the rudder pedals. The
brakes may be set for parking by
turning the parking brake handle
counterclockwise 1/4 turn (handle
pointing downward) while pulling
it out using moderate pressure.

NOTE

Toe pressure may be applied to the
rudder pedals to aid in setting the
brakes if desired; however, this
operation is not necessary.

To release the parking brake, turn
the handle clockwise 1/4 turn, and
return it to its stowed position.

BAGGAGE NET.

A baggage net is provided at the
rear of the cabin, to restrain baggage,
briefcases, or other objects loaded
into the baggage area. Four eyebolts,
two on the baggage compartment floor,
and two on the rear cabin wall, are
used for securing the net to the air-
plane structure,

1-7


Admin
Stamp


Description

E INTERNAL Rﬁ
CABIN

DIMENSIONS

DOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS

WIDTH WIDTH | HEIGHT | HEIGHT
(TOP] |(BOTTOM)| (FRONT)| (REAR)

CABIN

DOOR EEH“ :IIII;':;" 41 lll.ii“ 3?'!’,;"
BAGGAGE ' " By .
DOOR 16 16" | 22%" | %"

‘ CABIN HEIGHT
MEASUREMENTS

— —
—
i

REAR WALL OF
BAGGAGE
COMPARTMENT

AFT SECTION
\ULEHE#D

48 |
65"
AFT FORWARD FACE OF
DOOR POST % DOOR POST INSTRUMENT
BULKHEAD ULKHEAD PAMEL

=

==l
3all 3“:%""
{At Flacs} (A1 Floor)

‘ FLOOR WIDTH
MEASUREMENTS

Figure 1-4,


Admin
Stamp


Operating Check List

O o B

©)
@)

b,

1-10

EXTERIOR
INSPECTION
DIAGRAM

FE

Turn on master switch and check fuel
guantily indicators,

With master swilch "0ON, " check operatfion
of stall warning transmitter tab and warning
horn.

Turn off master switch, check igaition
switch "OFF," and cheek fuel tank seleclor
valve on "BOTH OM, 7

Cm first Might of day and after each refusl-
ing, pull out strainer drain knob for about
four seconds, to elear fuel stradner of pos-
sible water and sediment,

Remove control wheel lock, LF ingtilled,
Check baggage door for security.

Demove gust ocks, if installed,

Inspect tail surface hingea and hinge bolia.
Check trim tal for security. "
Mseonnect He-down rope or chain,

Check ajleron and {lap hinges.
Check navigation light lor damage,

Check main wheel tire for cuts, bruises and

proper inflabon,
Inspect ajrspeed static source hole on side

of fusebge [or stoppEge,

=M

Bp gP

=
b

OR

c.

NOTE
I night flight is planned,
check operation of ail
lights, and make sure a
Maehlight is avallable.

Inspect radio ventilation air intake scoop on
side of fuselage lor stoppage (ledt side omly),
Remove fuel tank cap and check fuel level for
agreement with gage reading. Secuore cap,
Disconnect tie-down rope or chain from tle-
disern ring oo wing skrut,

Check courtesy Wbt for damage,

Cheek windshield for cleanliness.

Check propeller and spinner for nicks and
security,

Examine propeller for oil leakape,

Make vigual check to insure that drain valve
is cloged afier draining operation,

Check nose wheel sirul for proper inflation,
Check nose wheel tire for culs, bruises and
proper inflation,

HMsconnect tie-down rope.

Cheek carburetor alr (iiter for restrictions
by dust or cther loreign matter.

Check oil level, Do not operate with less
tsan mine guarts. Fill for extended flight.
Inspect cowl access doors for security.

Hemuoye pitot tube cover, if installed.
Inapect pitol tube opening for stoppagre,
Check fuel tank vent opening for stoppage,



Admin
Stamp


This section lists, in Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary to
operate your airplane efficiently and safely. It is not a check list in its
true form as it is considerably longer, but it does cover briefly all of the
points that you would want to or should know concerning the information you
need for a typical flight.

The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal
in all respects, There are no "unconventional" characteristics or oper-
ations that need to be mastered. All controls respond in the normal way
within the entire range of operation of the airplane. All airspeeds mentioned
in Sections II and III are indicated airspeeds. Corresponding true indicated
airspeeds may be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section VI.

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE.

(1) Make an exterior inspection in accordance with figure 2-1.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1) Seats and Seat Belts -- Adjust and lock.

(2) Flight Controls -- Check,

(3) Brakes -- Test and set.

(4) Master Switch -- On.

(5) Cowl Flaps -- "OPEN. "

(6) Elevator and Rudder Trim -- "TAEE-QOFF" setting.
(7) Fuel Selector Valve -- "BOTH ON. "

STARTING ENGINE.

(1) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(2) Mixture -- Rich.

(3) Propeller -- High RPM.

(4) Throttle -- Cracked (one-half inch).
(5) Primer -- As required.

2-1


Admin
Stamp


Operating Check List

(6) Ignition Switch -- "START." Hold until engine fires, but not longer
than 30 seconds,

(7) Ignition Switch -- Release to "BOTH" (immediately after engine
fires).

NOTE

If engine has been overprimed, start with throttle open
1/4 to 1/2 full open. Reduce throttle to idle when engine
fires. After starting, check for oil pressure indication
within 30 seconds in normal temperatures and 60 seconds
in cold temperatures. If no indication appears, shut off
engine and investigate.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

(1)
(2)
- (3)

Throttle Setting -- 1700 RPM.
Engine Instruments -- Within green arc,
Carburetor Heat --Check operation, then set to cold unless icing

conditions prevail.

(<)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
- (9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

Ammeter -- Check, .

Magnetos -- Check (50 RPM maximum differential between magnetos),
Propeller -- Check operation, then set to high RPM.

Flight Controls -- Recheck.

Wing Flaps -- Check operation and set 0% to 20°,

Cowl Flaps -- Full "OPEN."

Elevator and Rudder Trim -- Recheck "TAKE-OFF" setting.
Cabin Doors -- Closed and locked,

Flight Instruments and Radios -- Set.

TAKE-OFF.
NORMAL TAKE-OFF.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

Wing Flaps -- Up.

Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

Power -- Full throttle and 2600 RPM.

Elevator Control -- Raise nosewheel at 60 MPH.

Climb Speed -- #0 MPH until all obstacles are cleared, then set

up climb speed as shown in "NORMAL CLIMPB" paragraph.,

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF.

(1)
2-2

Wing Flﬂﬁ - Enﬁn


Admin
Stamp


Operating Check List

(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(3) Brakes -- Apply,

(4) Power -- Full throttle and 2600 RPM,

(5) Brakes -- Release,

(6) Elevator Control -- Maintain slightly tail-low attitude.

(7} Climb Speed -- 60 MPH until all chstacles are cleared, then set
up climb speed as shown in "MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB, "
(B) Wing Flaps -- Up after obstacles are cleared.

CLIMB.
NORMAL CLIMB.

(1) Air Speed -- 100 to 120 MPH.

(2) Power -- 23 inches and 2450 RPM,

(3) Mixture -- Full rich (unless engine is rough).
(4) Cowl Flaps -- "OPEN, " as required,.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB.

(1) Air Speed -- 88 MPH (sea level) to 84 MPH (10, 000 feet),
(2} Power -- Full throttle and 2600 RPM.

(3) Mixture -- Full rich {unless engine is rough).

(4) Cowl Flaps -- Full "OPEN."

CRUISING.
(1) Engine Power -- 15 to 23 inches of manifold pressure and 2200 -
2450 RPM.
(2) Cowl Flaps -- Adjust to maintain normal cylinder head tempera-
fure,

{(3) Elevator and Rudder Trim -- Adjust,
(4) Mixture -- Lean.

LET-DOWN.

(1) Mixture -- Rich.
{(2) Power -- As desired.
(3) Carburetor Heat -- Apply (if icing conditions exist),

BEEFORE LANDING.

{1) Fuel Selector Valve -- "BOTH ON. "
{(2) Mixture -- Rich.

2-3


Admin
Stamp

Admin
Stamp


Operating Check List

(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

Propeller -- High RPM.

Cowl Flaps -- Closed.

Carburetor Heat -- Apply before closing throttle.
Airspeed -- 80 to 90 MPH (flaps retracted).
Wing Flaps -- 0° to 40° (below 110 MPH).
Airspeed -- T0 - 80 MPH (flaps extended).
Elevator and Rudder Trim -- Adjust.

NORMAL LANDING.

(1)

Landing Technique -- Conventional for all flap settings.

AFTER LANDING.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4

(5)
(6)
(7)

Cowl Flaps -- "OPEN."

Wing Flaps -- Retract,

Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

Mixture -- Idle cut-off (pulled full out).

NOTE

Do not open throttle as engine stops since this actuates the
accelerator pump.

Ignition Switch -- "OFF. "
Master Switch -- "OFF."
Brakes -- Set,


Admin
Stamp


OPERATING DETAIL

The following paragraphs cover in somewhat greater detail the items
entered as a Check List in Section TI. Mot every item in the list is discussed
here. Only those items of the Check List that require further explanation

will be found in this section,

PREFLIGHT CHECK.

The exterior inspection described
in Section II is recommended for the
first {light of the day. Inspection
procedures for subsequent flights
normally are limited to brief checks
of the tail surface hinges, fuel and
oil quantity, and security of fuel and
oil filler caps. If the airplane has
been subjected to long-term storage,
recent major maintenance, or opera-
tion {rom marginal airports, a more
extensive exterior inspection is rec-
ommended.

After major maintenance has been
performed, the flight and trim con-
trols should be double-checked for
free and correct movement.

The security of all inspection plates
on the airplane should be checked
following periodic inspections. If
the airplane has been waxed and pol-
ished, it i1s a good practice to check
the external static pressure source
holes for stoppage.

If the airplane has been exposed to

much ground handling in a crowded
hangar, it should be checked for
dents and scratches on wings, fuse-
lage, and tail surfaces, as well as
damage to navigation and landing
lights, and radio antennas. Outside
storage for long periods may result
in water and obstructions in the air-
speed system lines, condensation
in fuel tanks, and dust and dirt on
the intake air filter and engine cool-
ing fins.

Operation from a gravel or cinder
field will require extra attention to
propeller tips and abrasion on lead-
ing edges of the horizontal tail. Stone
damage to the outer six inches of the
propeller tips can seriously reduce
the fatigue life of the blades.

Airplanes that are operated from
rough fields, especially at high alti-
tudes, are subjected to abnormal
landing gear abuse. A frequent check
of all components of the landing gear,
tires, and brakes is important.

The interior inspection will vary
according to the mission and the

dJ-1


Admin
Stamp


Operating Details

optional equipment installed, Before
high altitude flights, it is important
to check the condition and quantity of
oxygen face masks and hoses. The
oxygen supply system should be func-
tionally checked to insure that it is in
working order. The oxygen pressure
gage should indicate between 300 and
1800 psi, depending upon the antici-
pated requirements,

Satisfactory operation of the pitot
tube and stall warning transmitter
heating elements is determined by
turning on the heater and cautiously
feeling the heat of both devices.

If night flying is anticipated, all
exterior and interior lights should
be checked for proper illumination.

STARTING ENGINE.

The use of an external power source
is recommended for starting in cold
weather. Before connecting a gen-
erator type external power source it
is important that the master switch
be turned on., This will enable the
battery to absorb transient voltages
which otherwise might damage the
transistors in the audio amplifier.
When using a battery type cart the
master switch should be turned off.

Ordinarily the engine starts easily
with one or two strokes of the primer
in warm temperatures to six strokes
in cold weather, with the throttle
open approximately 1/2 inch. In
extremely cold temperatures it may
be necessary to continue priming
while cranking. Weak intermittent
explosions followed by puffs of black

3-2

smoke from the exhaust stack indi-
cate overpriming or flooding. Excess
fuel can be cleared from the com-
bustion chambers by the following
procedure; Set the mixture control
full lean and the throttle full open;
then crank the engine through several
revolutions with the starter. Re-
peat the starting procedure without
any additional priming.

If the engine is underprimed (most
likely in cold weather with a cold
engine) it will not fire at all, and
additional priming will be necessary.

As soon as the cylinders begin to
fire, open the throttle slightly to keep
it running.

If prolonged cranking is necessary,
allow the starter motor to cool at
frequent intervals, since excessgive
heat may damage the armature.

TAXIING.

Helease the parking brake beiore
taxiing and use the minimum amount
of power necessary to start the air-
plane moving., During taxi, and es-
pecially when taxiing downwind, the
RPM should be held down to prevent
excesgsive taxi speeds, Taxding should
be done at a speed slow enough to
make the use of brakes almost en-
tirely unnecessary. Using the brakes
as sparingly as possible will pre-
vent undue wear and strain on tires,
brakes, and landing gear. Normal
steering is accomplished by apply-
ing pressure to the rudder pedal in
the direction the airplane is to be
furned. For smaller radius turns,


Admin
Stamp


Operating Details

TAXIING DIAGRAM ™™ gy

st "-h'ﬂ’...m “.E:}ilm

JES USE UP AILERON ON  GiiaH
i LE wiNg AND ﬂ-;%

i HEUTRAL ELEVATOR 4]

5 NEUTRAL ELEVATOR Zoooes

H |:'] ~=

.

OM LH WING AND
DOWH ELEVATOR

s few & A b = —

NOTE

Strong quartering tall winde reguire cantion.
Avaid sadden bursts of the throtile and sharp
. WIND DIRECTION braking when the airplane is in this atiitude.
Use the steerable nose wheel and rodder o
maintain direction.,

Figure 3-1.
3-3


Admin
Stamp


UPETating Lreldlls

at slow speed, the brakes may be
used on the inside wheel. At slow
taxi speed, this airplane may be
pivoted about the outboard strut fit-
ting without sliding the tires, When
taxiing in crosswinds it is important
that speed and use of brakes be held
to a minimum and that all controls
be utilized (see taxiing diagram on
page 3-3) to maintain directional
control and balance,

NOTE

Caution should be used when taxi-
ing over rough fields to avoid ex-
cessive loads on the nosewheel.
Rough use of brakes and power
also add to nosewheel load. A
good rule of thumb: "Use mini-
mum speed, power, and brakes. "

Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders
should be done at low engine speed
to avoid abrasion and stone damage
to the propeller tips. Full throttle
run-ups over loose gravel are es-
pecially harmiul to propeller tips,
When take-offs must be made over
a gravel surface, it is very important
that the throttle be advanced slowly.
This allows the airplane to start roll-
ing before high RPM is developed,
and the gravel will be blown back of
the propeller rather than pulled into
it.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

Most of the warm up will have been
conducted during taxi, and additional
warm up before take-off should be
restricted to the checks outlined in
Section II. Since the engine is closely

d-4

cowled for efficient in-flight cooling,
precautions should be taken to avoid
overheating on the ground. Full
throttle checks on the ground are
not recommended unless the pilot
has good reason to suspect that the
engine is not turning up properly.
Engine run-ups should not be per-
formed over loose gravel or cinders
because of possible stone damage
or abrasion to the propeller tips and
stabilizer leading edge.

An operational check of the mag-
neto ignition system is important be-
fore take-off, An RPM drop on single
ignition is a natural characteristic
of dual ignition design in modern
engines. The purpose of the mag-
neto check is to determine that all
cylinders are firing. If all cylinders
are not firing, the engine will run
extremely rough and cause for in-
vestigation will be quite apparent.
The amount of RPM drop is not nec-
esgarily significant and will be in-
fluenced by ambient air temperature,
humidity, airport altitude, and other
factors, An absence of RPM drop
may be an indication of faulty ground-
ing of one side of the ignition sys-
tem or should be cause for sus-
picion that the magneto timing has
been "bumped-up" and is set in ad-
vance of the setling specified. Mag-
neto checks should be performed on
a comparative basis between indi-
vidual right and leit magneto per-
formance.

The magneto check should be made
at 1700 RPM with the propeller in
flat pitch as follows: Move the ig-
nition switeh first to "R" position


Admin
Stamp


and note RPM. Then move switch
back to "BOTH" position to clear the
other set of plugs. Then move switch
to "L" position and note RPM. The
difference between the two magnetos
operated singularly should not be
more than 50 RPM. If there is a
doubt concerning the operation of the
ignition system, RPM checks at a
higher engine speed will usually con-
firm whether a deficiency exists,

I instrument or night flights are
contemplated, a careful check should
be made of vacuum pump operation.
A suction of 4.5 inches of mercury
is desirable for gyro instruments,
However, a range of 3.75 to 5.0
inches of mercury is considered
acceptable. On aircraft having an
optional pictorial gyro horizon and
azimuth card directional gyro, a
suction gage is not installed, The
suction gage is unnecessary since
the gyro horizon incorporates two
lights used for warning of high or low
suction, When neither light is on,
the suction rate is acceptable. A
vacuum lights test switch in the sys-
tem provides a means of testing the
lights electrically.

The condition of the generator is
also important since satisfactory
operation of all radio equipment and
electrical instruments is essential
to instrument flight., The condition
of the generator is checked by noting
that the ammeter is not showing a
discharge with the engine speed above
1000 RPM.

A simple last-minute recheck of
important items should include a

Operating Details

glance to see that the mixture and
propeller pitch knobs are full in, all
flight controls have free and correct
movement, and the fuel selector
valve handle is in the "BOTH ON'
position,

TAKE-OFF.

It is important to check full-throttle
engine operation early in the take-
off run. Any signs of rough engine
operation or sluggish engine accel-
eration is good cause for discontinu-
ing the take-off.

Most engine wear occurs from im-
proper operation before the engine is
up to normal operating temperatures,
and operating at high powers and
RPM's. For this reason the use of
maximum power for take-off should
be limited to that absolutely neces-
sary for safety. Whenever possible,
reduce take-off power to normal
climb power,

Normal take-offs are accomplished
with wing flaps up, cowl flaps open,
full throttle, and 2600 RPM. Re-
duce power to 23 inches of manifold
pressure and 2450 RPM as soon as
practical to minimize engine wear.

Using 20° wing flaps reduces the
ground run and total distance over
the obstacle by approximately 20
per cent. Soft field take-offs are
performed with 20° flaps by lifting
the airplane off the ground as soon
as practical in a slightly tail-low
attitude, However, the airplane
should be leveled off immediately to
accelerate to a safe climb speed,.

3-5


Admin
Stamp


Operating Details

If twenty degrees wing flaps are
used for take-off, they should be left
down until all obstacles are cleared.
To clear an obstacle with wing flaps
20 degrees, the best angle-of-climb
speed (60 MPH, IAS) should be used.
If no obstructions are ahead, a best
"flaps up" rate-of-climb speed (90
MPH, IAS) would be most efficient,
These speeds vary slightly with alti-
tude, but they are close enough for
average field elevations.

Flap deflections of 30° to 40° are
not recommended at any time for
take- off.

Take-offs into strong crosswinds
normally are performed with the
minimum flap setiing necessary for
the field length, to minimize the
drift angle immediately after take-
off. The airplane is accelerated to
a speed slightly higher than normal,
then pulled ofif abruptly to prevent
possible settling back to the runway
while drifting. When clear of the
ground, make a'coordinated turn in-
to the wind to correct for drift.

AFTER TAKE-OFF.

To set up the airplane in climb
configuration, adjust power for
climb and retract the wing flaps at a
safe altitude and airspeed. The
mixture should be full rich unless
the engine is rough due to too rich a
mixture.

Power reduction will vary accord-
ing to the requirements of the traffic
pattern, surrounding terrain, gross
weight, field elevation, temperature,

J-6

and engine condition. However, a
normal "after take-ofi"' power set-
ting is 23 inches of manifold pres-
sure and 2450 RPM.

CLIMB.

A cruising elimb at 23 inches of
manifold pressure, 2450 RPM (ap-
proximately 75% power) and 100 to
110 MPH is recommended to save

~ time and fuel for the overall trip.

In addition, this type of elimb pro-
vides better engine cooling, less
engine wear, and more passenger
comfort due to lower noise level.

If it is necessary to climb rapidly
to clear mountains or reach favorable
winds at high altitudes, the best rate-
of-climb speed should be used with
maximum power. This speed is 88
MPH at sea level, decreasing 2 MPH
for each 5000 feet above sea level,

If an obstruction ahead requires a
steep climb angle, the airplane
should be flown at the best angle-
of-climb with flaps up and maximum
power. This speed is 70 MPH,

CRUISE.

Tabulated cruising information for
normal cruising power and altitudes
is presented in Section VI. These
charts are based on both 60 gallons
and T9 gallons (optional) of fuel for
cruise, lean mixture, 2800 pounds
gross weight, zero wind, and no fuel
reserve. Allowances for warm-up,
and climb (see fipure 6-4), headwinds
variations in mixture leaning tech-
nigue, and fuel reserve should be


Admin
Stamp


estimated, and the endurance and
range shown in the charts should be
modified accordingly.

Since the main advantage of the air-
plane over ground transportation is
speed, you usually will prefer high
cruiging speeds. However, if a des-
tination is slightly out of reach in
one flight at normal cruising speeds,
it may save time and money to make
the trip non-stop at lower speed.
The cruising charts show the long
ranges obtainable with lower cruis-
ing speeds.

Normal cruising is done between
65% and 75% power. Cruising power
of approximately 75% is obtained
with 23 inches of manifold pressure
and 2450 RPM.

Various percent powers can be
obtained with an infinite number of
combinations of manifold pressures,

7BHP ALTITUDE

OPTIMUM CRUISE PERFORMANCE

Operating Details

engine speeds, altitudes, and outside
air temperatures. However, at full
throttle, a constant engine speed and
a standard air temperature, a spe-
cific power may be obtained at only
one altitude. For example, at full
throttle, 2450 RPM and lean mixture,
the speed and range figures for var-
ious powers and optimum altitudes
are shown on figure 3-2.

This table shows that cruigsing can
be done most efficiently at higher
altitudes because very nearly the
same cruising speed can be main-
tained at much less power. This
means a saving in fuel consumption
and engine wear,

To achieve level-flight perform-
ance shown in the cruising charts in
Section VI, the mixture should be
leaned as follows: pull mixture con-
trol out until engine becomes rough;
then enrich mixture slightly be-

TRUE

RANGE
AIRSPEED

|Std. Tanks)

73 6400 162 700
70 BOOO 160 7335
635 10,000 158 785

Figure 3-2.

3-7


Admin
Stamp


Operating Details

yond this point. Any change in alti-
tude, power, or carburetor heat will
require a change in lean mixture set-
ting. Do not lean mixture with power
setting above 23 inches of manifold
pressure and 2450 RPM,

Application of full carburetor heat
may enrich the mixture to the point
of engine roughness. To avoid this,
lean the mixture as instructed in the

preceding paragraph.

The cowl flaps should be adjusted
to maintain the cylinder head tem-
perature near the middle of the nor-
mal operating (green arc) range to
assure prolonged engine life,

For a given throttle setting, select
the lowest engine speed in the green
arc range that will give smooth en-
gine operation.

STALLS.

The stall characteristics are con-
ventional and aural warning is pro-
vided by a stall warning horn which
sounds between 5 and 10 MPH above
the stall in all configurations.

Power-off stall speeds at maximum
gross weight and aft ¢, g. position
are presented in figure 6-2 as true
indicated airspeeds, since indicated
airspeeds are inaccurate near the
stall.

SPINS.

Intentional spins are prohibited in
this airplane. Should an inadvertent
spin occur, standard light plane re-

3-8

covery techniques should be em-
ployed.

LET-DOWN.

Let-downs should be initiated suf-
ficiently before the destination is
reached to permit a gradual rate of
descent at cruising speed, using just
enough power to hold engine tem-
perature in the green are range,

LANDING.

Landings are simple and conven-
tional in all respects. Either power-
off or power-approach type landings
can be executed with any flap setting,
Although power-off approaches with
full flaps are adequately steep, slips
are permissible if necessary.

Approach speeds should be approxi-
mately 80 - 80 MPH with [laps up
and 70 - 80 MPH with “laps extended.

Landings are usually made on the
main wheels first to reduce the land-
ing speed and the subsequent need for
braking in the landing roll. The nose-
wheel is lowered gently to the runway
after the speed has diminished to
avoid unnecessary nose gear load
This procedure is especially im-
portant in rough field landings.

Heavy braking in the landing roll
is not recommended because of the
probability of skidding the main
wheels, with resulting loss of brak-
ing effectiveness and damage to tires.

For short field landings, make a
power off approach at 60 MPH, IAS


Admin
Stamp


with 40° flaps and land on the main
wheels first, Immediately after
touchdown, lower the nose gear to
the ground and apply heavy braking
as required. For maximum brake
effectiveness after all three wheels
are on the ground, retract the flaps,
hold full nose up elevator and apply
maximum possible brake pressure
without sliding the tires.

COLD WEATHER
OPERATION.

Prior to starting on cold mornings,
it is advisable to pull the propeller
through several times by hand to
"break loose' or "limber" the oil,
thus conserving battery energy. In
extremely cold (0°F and lower)
weather the use of an external pre-
heater for both the engine and battery
is recommended whenever possible
to reduce wear and abuse to the engine
and the electrical system. Whenever
very cold temperatures are antici-
pated, the cil should be diluted before
stopping the engine if external pre-
heat is not available,

Cold weather starting with pre-
heat is normal except that carbu-
retor heat should be used as neces-
sary for smooth engine operation.

Starting without preheat, prime the
engine 4-8 strokes while the propeller
is being turned by hand and use carbu-
retor heat as necessary for smooth
engine operation. Under extreme
conditions it may even be necessary
to keep the engine running on the
primer until the engine warms up
slightly.

Operating Details

During cold weather operations, no
indication will be apparent on the oil
temperature gage prior to take-off.
If the engine accelerates smoothly
and oil pressure remains normal, the
engine should be ready for take-off.

Rough engine operation in cold
weather can be caused by a combi-
nation of an inherently leaner mix-
ture due to the dense air and poor
vaporization and distribution of the
fuel air mixture to the cylinders.
The effects of these conditions are
especially noticeable during opera-
tion on one magneto in ground checks
where only one spark plug fires in
each cylinder,

To operate the engine without a
winterization kit in occasional out-
side air temperatures from 10°F to
20°F, the following procedure is
recommended:

(1) Use full carburetor heat during
engine warm-up and ground check.

(2) Use minimum carburetor heat
required for smooth operation in
take-off, elimb, and cruise.

(3) Select relatively high manifold
pressure and RPM settings for op-
timum mixture distribution, and
avoid excessive manual leaning in
cruising flight.

(4) Avoid sudden throttle move-
ments during ground and flight op-
eration. -

When operating in sub-zero tem-
peratures, avoid using partial carbu-
retor heat. Partial heat may raise
the carburetor air temperature to the
3d2-degree to 80-degree range where

3-9


Admin
Stamp


U[_]llj LolbhlillE LAl bid

OIL DILUTION TABLE®

Dilution Time

Fuel Added

1 qt.

MOTE: Maximum fue
for take-off is 13 quarts.

TEMPERATURE —

and oil in sump

Figure 3-3.

icing is critical under certain at-
mospheric conditions.

For continuous operation in tem-
peratures consistently below 20°F,
the Cessna winterization kit, avail-
able from your Cessna Dealer, should
be installed to improve operation.

OIL DILUTION SYSTEM.

If your airplane is equipped with
an oil dilution system, and very low
temperatuores are expected, dilute
the oil before stopping the engine.
Determine the dilution time required
for the anticipated temperature, from
the Oil Dilution Table, With the en-
gine operating at 1, 000 RPM, hold
down the oil dilution switch the neces-
sary time. Fuel will flow into the
oil pump at the rate of 1 quart every
850 seconds. If more than four quarts
of fuel appears necessary to dilute
the oil for the anticipated tempera-
ture, check the oil level before
starting to dilute. With a full sump,

3-10

only four quarts may be added with-
out risk of overflow and its attendant
fire hazard. To make room for the
additional fuel some o0il must be
drained before dilution. The total
volume of fuel and oil must not ex-
ceed 16 quarts.

During the dilution period, watch
the oil pressure closely. A slight,
gradual drop is to be expected as the
oil is thinned. Stop the engine, how-
ever, if any sharp fluctuation in
pressure is observed; it may be
caused by an oil screen clogged with
sludge washed down by the fuel,

NOTE

When the dilution system is used
for the first time each season, the
oil should be changed and the oil
screens cleaned to remove sludge
accumulations washed down by the
fuel. Use the full dilution period,
drain the oil, clean the screens,
refill with fresh oil and redilute


Admin
Stamp


ag required for the anticipated

temperature before the engine has
cooled completely.

On starting and warm-up after di-
luting the oil, again watch the oil
pressure closely for an indication of

Operating Details

sludge blocking the screens. If the
full dilution time was used, starting
with a full sump, run the engine long
enough to evaporate some of the fuel
and lower the sump level before
take-off. Otherwise, the sump may
overflow when the airplane is nosed
up for climb.

3-11


Admin
Stamp


OPERATING LIMITATIONS

OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED.

Your Cessna with standard equipment, as certificated under FAA Type
Certificate No. 3Al3, is approved for day and night operation under VFR.

Additional optional equipment is available to increase its utility and to
make it authorized for use under IFR day and night. An owner of a properly
equipped Cessna is eligible to obtain approval for its operation on single
engine scheduled airline service under VFR. Your Cessna Dealer will be
happy to assist you in selecting equipment best suited to your needs.

MANEUVERS—NORMAL CATEGORY.

The airplane exceeds the requirements for airworthiness of the Civil
Air Regulations, Part 3, set forth by the United States Government. Spins
and aerobatic maneuvers are not permitted in normal category airplanes
in compliance with these regulations. In connection with the foregoing, the
following gross weight and flight load factors apply:

Maximum Gross Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2800 lbs.
Flight Load Factor* Flaps Up . . . . . . . . . . +3.8 -1,52
Flight Load Factor* Flaps Down . . . - . . . #3.5

*The design load factors are 150% ::-f ﬂw above, and in
all cases, the structure meels or exceeds [lEE].E.'ITI loads.

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA approved
markings, placards and check lists in the airplane. If there is any infor-
mation in this section which contradicts the FAA approved markings, pla-
cards and check lists, it is to be disregarded.

AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS.

The following are the certificated true indicated airspeed limits for
your Cessna:

Never Exceed (Glide or dive, smooth air) .. . . 193 MPH (red line)
Caution Range . . . . . . . . . . . . .160-193 MPH (yellow arc)

4-1


Admin
Stamp


Operating Limitations

Maximum Structural Cruising Speed
( Level flight or climb)

Normal Operation Range. . . . . .
Maximum Speed Flaps Extended .
Flap Operation Range . . . . . . . .

Maneuvering Speed* . . . .

-+ + «+ . . J60MPH

.67-180 MPH (green arc)

. . . 110 MPH
Eﬂ 110 MPH (white arc)
. . . . 128 MPH

*The maximum speed at wl'lmh al:lrupt cﬂntrnl travel
can be used without exceeding the design load factor.

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS.

PowerandSpeed . . . . . . . « .« .

. . .230 BHP at 2600 RPM

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS.

OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.
Normal Operating Range . . . . . .
Do Not Exceed . . . . . . . . . . .

OIL PRESSURE GAGE.

Idling Pressure, . . s e e e s
Normal Operating Ra,ngt: ¢ = v ow ow W
Maximum Pressure. . . . . . . . .

MANIFOLD PRESSURE GAGE.
Normal Operating Range. . .

CYLINDER HEAD TEMPERATURE GAGE.
Normal Operating Range. . . . . . .
Do Not Exceed . . . . . . . . . ..

TACHOMETER.

Normal Operating Range . . . . . .

Cautionary Range. . .

Do Not Exceed (Engine rated : Epﬂﬂd]‘ .

CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE.
Under possible icing conditions:
Normal Operating Range . . . . .
Cautionary Range. . . . . . . .

Icing Range . . . . . « + « « « = .

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS.

Emphr & L L] - L] & L] - L. ¥ L L L ¥ L]

4-2

e+« = + « « « .« Green Arc
. - . Red Line

. . . . 10 psi(red line)
. 30-60 psi (green arc)
. . - 100 psi (red line)

.15-23 in. Hg (green arc)

300-460°F (green arc)
. . . 460°F (red line)

2200-2450 RPM (green arc)
.« « « . . 2450-2600 RPM
. « . .2600 RPM (red line)

. . 5% to 20°C (green arc)
. . 0°to5°C (yellow arc)
. =207 to 0°C (red arc)

. . E (red line)


Admin
Stamp


Operating Limitations

WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

The information presented in this section will enable you to operate
your Cessna within the prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations.

In figuring your loading problems, be certain that you use the Licensed
Empty Weight of your particular airplane as shown on its Weight and Balance
Data sheet. This sheet, plus an Equipment List, is included with each air-
plane as it leaves the factory. The FAA requires that any change in the
original equipment affecting the empty weight center of gravity be recorded
on a Repair and Alteration Form FAA-33T7.

READ BEFORE WORKING LOADING PROBLEM FOR YOUR AIRPLANE.

To figure the weight for your airplane in the same manner
as the sample problem on page 4-4, proceed as follows:

Step 1. Take the licensed Empty Weight and Moment/1000 from the Weight
and Balance Data sheet, plus any changes noted on forms FAA-337,
carried in your airplane and write them down in two columns in the
manner shown in the sample problem. These figures are non-
variables and, unless your airplane or equipment is modified,

these figures may be used every time you figure your weight and
balance,

Step 2. Write down the weight and moment,/1000 for oil in the proper col-
umns. Since you usually have a full load of oil for a trip, you figure
12 qts. at 22 lbs. and a moment of -0.3. You may use these
same figures every time and consider this also a non-variable.

Step 3. Add the weight of yourself and the front passenger. Refer to the
loading graph on page 4-5 and find this weight at the left side of
the graph, then go across the graph horizontally to the right until
you intersect the line identified as "PILOT AND FRONT PASSEN-
GER." After intersecting the line drop down vertically to the
bottom line and read the moment/1000 given on the scale. Now
write down this weight and moment /1000 for you and the front
passenger in the proper columns.

Step 4. Proceed as you did in step 3, except use the line identified as
"FUEL" and 6 1lbs. per gallon for the amount of gasoline you are
carrying, and read the moment/1000 from the loading graph,
Write the weight and moment/1000 in the proper columns.

Step 5. Proceed as you did in step 3, except use the line identified as
"REAR PASSENGERS, " and read the moment/1000 for the com-

4-3


Admin
Stamp


Operating Limitations

Step 6.

Step T.

Step 8.

| T —— |

bined weight of the rear passengers being carried, Write the
weight and moment/1000 in the proper columns.

Proceed as you did in step 3, except use the line identified as
"BAGGAGE, " and read the moment,/1000 for the number of pounds
of baggage being carried, Write the weight and moment/1000 in
the proper columns.

Add the weight column. The total must be 2800 1bs., or below, or
you must lighten your aircraft load. Add the moment column
(remember to subtract rather than add the oil moment because
it is a minus quantity).

Refer to the Center of Gravity Moment Envelope, Locate the total
weight on the scale on the left hand side of the graph and, from
this point, follow a line horizontally to the right. Locate the total
moment,/ 1000 on the scale running across the bottom of the graph
and, from this point, follow a line vertically up until you intersect
the line running horizontally from your total weight. If the point,
where the two lines intersect is within the envelope, your airplane
is loaded within approved limits. If the point of intersection falls
outside the envelope, your load must be adjusted before flight.

Somple Alrplanea Yaur Airplane
SAMPLE LG&D&HG PROBLEM | weight | mament ||| weight | moment
= e e g La=e “b]' [lh - B8, E E

71000 ) : :

1. Licansad Empiy Weight [Sample Airplane| ... 1660 57.9
21 ﬂil - 'j ql*-* (SR TUSEEJ USRI LRI R LR E LI Ll RL Lo bl 12 "n'a 22 . -ﬂ"3
3, Pilot & Front POssenger uewverssnssssnsnmsssnnsnnnnn 340 12.2
4. Fuel- [ﬁﬂ'.ﬂ Gal at ﬁﬂfﬁu” A S — 360 17.3
jr Hear Fao SYENQENS sueessnsnsrsrninsnsnsnaridasbdsissssss 340 i"']
&, Bo BEOEY ciisscsssnanninnnnnnanrmansnasnss s bomsinpasss bbsis ?E ?'I!I
7. Tatal Aircrolt Weight |[Loaded] ... ovivcnnsmenss 2800 118.8

8. Locate this point [2800 ot 118.8) on the center of grovity envelape, ond since this
point falls within the envelope the looding is accaptable.

*Haote: Mormally full il may be assumed For all Hights,

4-4


Admin
Stamp


Operating Limitations

LOAD WEIGHT (POUNDB)

i i
L i EIE] : ~.“‘ “Lp E& iEIIIEEH' i -i—;_:ulﬁ-ul
ﬂmué el : mfnmu__u.um Ei... T

o 2 J. & B L | 18 28 | 28
1 3 & 7 g 1 iz 15 17 1! !I R‘-EI H F

MOMENT/1000 (POUND-INCHES)

-|. I:F'“!:"'” =1 it EE'.E':;_ gyt nir HEd e .:.IEE.'..':E.'EE 1 HHy B iR 1
il._ i R ol 1 F T e ]

- =13 -
Epnigs

s
Ll

LOADED ATRCRAFT WEIGHT (POUNDE)

) A
ﬁa*a Sl

L
ﬁ '%m' i EH e R | -
'lh :.'ﬁai i TG RER e EE P o il i ="ﬁ§ﬂ€'m- =i=1ﬂ‘~ B

drme e e EalEE R

I B0 To 130

SR e e
Eiine s

i 55'@%5-?5 BEEg



Admin
Stamp


ection

CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

If your airplane is to retain that new-plane performance and dependa-
bility, certain inspection and maintenance requirements must be followed.
It is wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and preventative main-
tenance based on the climatic and flying conditions encountered in your

locality.

Keep in touch with your Cessna Dealer, and take advantage of his

knowledge and experience.

He knows your airplane and how to maintain

it. He will remind you when lubrications and oil changes are necessary,
and about other seasonal and periodic services.

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and
safely maneuvered during ground
handling by a tow-bar attached to the
nosewheel, Always use a tow-bar
when one is available. When moving
the airplane by hand and no tow-bar
is available, push down at the front
spar of the stabilizer beside the
fuselage to raise the nosewheel off
the ground. With the nosewheel clear
of the ground the airplane can be
turned readily in any direction by
pivoting it about the main gear. Do
not push down on the empennage by
the tip of the elevator; nor shove
sidewise on the upper portion of the
fin. When moving the airplane for-
ward, push at the wing strut root
fitting or at the main gear strut.

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE.

Proper tie-down procedure is your

best precaution against damage to
your parked airplane by gusty or
strong winds. To tie-down your air-
plane securely, proceed as follows:

(1) Tie sufficiently strong ropes or
chains (700 pounds tensile strength)
to the wing tie-down fittings at the
upper end of each wing strut, Se-
cure the opposite ends of these
ropes or chains to tie-down rings.
(2) Tie a rope through the nose
gear torque link and secure the
opposite end of a tie-down ring.
(3) Securely tie the middle of a
length of rope to the ring at the tail,
Pull each end of the rope away at a
45° angle and secure it to tie-down
rings positioned on each side of the
tail.

(4) Install a surface control lock
over the fin and rudder. Do not use
external locks between the flaps and
ailerons, because accidental oper-
ation of the flaps could cause struc-

5-1


Admin
Stamp


tural damage to both flaps and ail-
erons.

{(5) Install the control lock in the
control wheel shaft.

STORAGE.

The all-metal construction of your
Cessna makes outside storage of it
practical, although inside storage
will increase its life just as it in-
creases the life of your car. I your
airplane must remain inactive for a
time, cleanliness is probably the most
important consideration — whether
your airplane is inside or out. A
small investment in cleanliness will
repay you many times, not only in
keeping your airplane looking like
new but in keeping it new. A later
paragraph in this section covers the
subject in greater detail.

Do not neglect the engine when stor-
ing the airplane. Turn the propeller
over by hand or have it turned over
every few days to keep the engine
bearings, cylinder walls and internal
parts lubricated. If storage is to be
for an extended period, and turning
the propeller is impractical, see your
Cessna Dealer for suggestions on
preserving the engine. If the airplane
is stored outside, leave the propeller
in a horizontal position to prevent
water seepage into the hub mechan-
ism. Filling the fuel tanks will help
prevent condensation.

Regular use helps keep airplanes
in good condition. An airplane left
standing idle for any great length of
time is likely to deteriorate more
rapidly than if it is flown regularly,

5-2

and should be carefully checked before
being put back into active service.

WINDSHIELD-WINDOWS.

The plastic windshield and windows
should be kept clean and waxed at all
times. To prevent scratches and
crazing, wash them carefully with
plenty of soap and water, using the
palm of the hand to feel and dislodge
dirt and mud. A soft cloth, chamolis
or sponge may be used, but only to
carry water to the surface. Rinse
thoroughly, then dry with a clean,
moist chamois. Rubbing the surface
of the plastic with a dry cloth builds
up an electrostatic charge so that it
attracts dust particles in the air.
Wiping with a moist chamois will re-
move both the dust and this charge.

Remove oil and grease with a cloth
moistened with kerosene. Never use
gasoline, benzine, alcohol, acetone,
carbon tetrachloride, fire extin-
guisher or anti-ice fluid, lacquer
thinner or glass cleaner. These
materials will soften the plastic.

After removing dirt and grease, if
the surface is not badly scratched it
should be waxed with a good grade of
commercial wax. The wax will fill
in minor scratches and help prevent
further scratching. Apply a thin,
even coat of wax and bring it to a high
polish by rubbing lightly with a clean,
dry, soft flannel cloth. Do not use a
power buffer; the heat generated by
the buifing pad may soften the plastic.

Do not use a canvas cover on the
windshield unless freezing rain or


Admin
Stamp


sleet is anticipated. Canvas covers
may scratch the plastic surface,

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad aluminum surfaces of your
Cessna require only a minimum of
care to keep them bright and clean.
The airplane may be washed with
clear water to remove dirt; oil and
grease may be removed with gaso-
line, naptha, carbon tetrachloride
or other non-alkaline solvents, Dulled
aluminum surfaces may be cleaned
effectively with an aircraft aluminum
polish,

After cleaning, and periodically
thereafter, waxing with a good auto-
motive wax will preserve the bright
appearance and retard corrosion.
Regular waxing is especially recom-
mended for airplanes operated in
salt water areas as a protection
against corrosion.

PAINTED SURFACES.

The painted exterior surfaces of
your new Cessna have been finished
with high grade materials selected
for their toughness, elasticity, and
excellent adhesion, With a minimum
of care, they will retain their original
beauty for many years.

As with any paint applied to a metal
surface, the desired qualities of the
paint develop slowly throughout an
initial curing period which may be
as long as 90 days after the finish
is applied. During this curing period
some precautions should be taken
to avoid damaging the finish or inter-

Care of the Airplane

fering with the curing process. The
finish should be cleaned only by
washing with clean water and mild
spap, followed by a rinse with water
and drying with cloths or a chamois.
Do not use polish or wax, which would
exclude air from the surface during
this 90-day curing period. Do not
rub or buff the finish and avoid flying
through rain, hail or sleet.

Once the finish has cured com-
pletely, it may be waxed with a good
automotive wax. A heavier coating
of wax on the leading edges of the
wings and tail and on the nose cap
and propeller spinner will help re-
duce the abrasion encountered in
these areas,

Fluids containing dyes, such as
fuel and hydraulic oil, accidentally
spilled on the painted surface, should
be flushed away at once to avoid a
permanent stain. Battery electro-
lyte must be flushed off at once, and
the area neutralized with an alkali
such as paking soda solution, followed
by a thorough rinse with clear water,

An automotive paint cleaner may
be used to clean the painted surfaces.
Always wash and wax your airplane
in a shaded area.

PROPELLER CARE.

Preflight inspection of propeller
blades for nicks, and wiping them
occasionally with an oily cloth to
clean off grass and bug stains will
agsure long, trouble-free service.
1t is wvital that small nicks on the
propeller, particularly near the

5-3


Admin
Stamp


LdTle Of e AITPlane

tips and on the leading edges, are
dressed out as soon as possible since
these nicks produce stress concen-
trations, and if ignored, may result
in eracks. Never use an alkaline
cleaner on the blades; remove grease
and dirt with carbon tetrachloride or
Stoddard solvent,

Your Cessna Dealer should be con-
sulted about other repair and main-
tenance work, Civil Air Regulations
require that all maintenance except
dressing small blade nicks, clean-
ing, minor repairs to the spinner,
and lubrication which does nol re-
quire disassembly, be done by an
FAA - authorized propeller repair
station.

INTERIOR CARE.

To remove dust and loose dirt from
the upholstery and carpet, clean the
interior regularly with a vacuum
cleaner.

Blot up any spilled liquid promptly
with cleansing tissue or rags. Don't
pat the spot; press the blotting ma-
terial firmly and hold it for several
seconds. Continue blotting until no
more liquid is taken up. Scrape off
sticky materials with a dull knife
then spot-clean the area.

Oily spots may be cleaned with
household spot removers, used spar-
ingly. Before using any solvent read
the instructions on the container and
test it on an obscure place on the fab-
ric to be cleaned, Never saturate
the fabric with a volatile solvent; it
may damage the padding and backing

5-4

materials.

Soiled upholstery and carpet may
be cleaned with a foam-type deter-
gent, used according to the manu-
facturer's instructions. Keep the
foam as dry as possible and remove
it with a vacuum cleaner, to mini-
mize wetting the fabric.

The plastic trim, headliner, in-
strument panel and control knobs
need only be wiped off with a damp
cloth, Oil and grease on the control
wheel and control knobs can be re-
moved with a cloth moistened with
kerosene. Volatile solvents, such
as mentioned in paragraphs on care
of the windshield, must never be used
since they soften and craze the
plastie,

INSPECTION SERVICE AND
INSPECTION PERIODS.

With your airplane you will receive
an Owner's Service Policy. Coupons
attached to the policy entitle you to
an initial inspection and the first
100-hour inspection at no charge.
If you take delivery from your Dealer,
he will perform the initial inspection
before delivery of the airplane to
you. If you pick up the airplane at
the factory, plan to take it to your
Dealer reasonably soon after you
take delivery on it. This will per-
mit him to check it over and to
make any minor adjustments that
may appear necessary. Also, plan
an inspection by your Dealer at 100
hours or 90 days, whichever comes
first. This inspection also is per-
formed by your Dealer for you at no


Admin
Stamp


charge, While these important in-
spections will be performed for you
by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases
you will prefer to have the Dealer
from whom you purchase the airplane
accomplish this work.

Civil Air Regulations require that
all airplanes have a periodic (annual)
inspection as prescribed by the ad-
ministrator, and performed by a
person designated by the adminis-
trator. In addition, 100-hour peri-
odic inspections made by an “ap-
propriately-rated mechanic" are
required if the airplane is flown for
hire. The Cessna Aircraft Company
recommends the 100-hour periodic
inspection for your airplane. The
procedure for this 100-hour inspec-
tion has been carefully worked out
by the factory and is followed by the
Cessna Dealer Organization. The
complete familiarity of the Cessna
Dealer Organization with Cessna
equipment and with factory-approved
procedures provides the highest
type of service possible at lower
cost,

Time studies of the 100-hour in-
spection at the factory and in the
field have developed a standard flat-
rate charge for this inspection at
any Cessna Dealer. Points which
the inspection reveals require mod-
ification or repairs will be brought
to the owner's attention by the Dealer,
and quotations or charges will be
made accordingly. The inspection
charge does not include the oil re-
gquired for the oil change,

Every effort is made to attract the

Care of the Airplane

best mechanics in each community
by Cessna service facilities. Many
Dealers’ mechanics have attended
Cessna Aircraft Company schools
and have received specialized in-
structions in maintenance and care
of Cessna airplanes, Cessna service
instruction activity in the form of
service bulleting and letters is con-
stantly being carried on so that when
you have your Cessna inspected and
serviced by Cessna Dealer's mechan-
ics, the work will be complete and
done in accordance with the latest
approved method.

Cessna Dealers carry a full com-
plement of Cessna service parts and
have complete repair and service
facilities, including such specialized
jigs and tools as may be necessary.

Your Cessna Dealer will be glad to
Eive you current price quotations on
all parts that you might need and ad-
vise you on the practicality of parts
replacement versus repairs that may
be necessary from time to time,

AIRPLANE FILE.

There are miscellaneous data, in-
formation and licenses that are a
part of the airplane file. The follow-
ing is a check list for that file. In
addition, a periodic check should be
made of the latest Civil Air Regu-
lations to insure that all data re-
quirements are met.

A. To be displayed in the airplane
at all times:
(1) Aircraft Airworthiness Cer-
tificate (Form FAA-1362).

o-5


Admin
Stamp


Care of the Airplane

SERVICING PROCEDURES =—————

For convenience, the items below are segregated into servicing
intervals; that is, all items which must be checked or serviced
daily are listed, then items requiring 25 hour service are listed,
etc. The numbered symbol at each item refers to the item as
shown in the Servicing Diagram.

() DAILY
FUEL TANK FILLERS:
Service after each flight with 80/87 minimum grade fuel.
The capacity of each tank is 32,5 gallons. When optional long
range fuel tanks are installed, the capacity of each tank is
42. 0 gallons.

(5) OXYGEN CYLINDER AND FILLER VALVE (OPT):
Check oxygen pressure gage for anticipated requirements
before each flight. Whenever pressure drops below 300 psi,
uge filler valve on left side of baggage compartment wall and
refill cylinder with aviator's breathing oxygen (Spec. No.
BB-0-825). Maximum pressure, 1800 psi.

(12) OIL DIPSTICK:
Check oil level before each flight. Do not operate on less than
9 quarts and fill if an extended flight is planned. The oil ca-
pacity is 12 quarts (13 quarts capacity if an optional oil filter
is installed),

(19)0IL FILLER:

When preflight check shows low oil level, service with aviation
grade engine oil; SAE 30 below 40°F, and SAE 50 above 40°F,
Your Cessna was delivered from the factory with straight
mineral oil (non-detergent) and should be operated with straight
mineral oil for the first 25 hours. The use of mineral oil dur-
ing the 25-hour break-in period will help seat the piston rings
and will result in less oil consumption, After the first 25
hours, either mineral oil or detergent oil may be used. If
a detergent oil is used, it must conform to Continental Motors
Corporation Specification MHS-24. Your Cessna Dealer can
supply an approved brand.

e Figure 5-1 (Sheet 2 of 6).

5-8


Admin
Stamp

Admin
Stamp

Admin
Stamp


Care of the Airplane

M

FUEL STRAINER:
Drain approximately two ounces of fuel before each flight and
after refueling to remove water and sediment, Make sure
drain valve is closed after draining. Disassemble and clean
bowl and screen every 100 hours,

() 25 HOURS

BATTERY:
Check level of electrolyte every 25 hours (or at least every 30
days), oftener in hot weather. Maintain level by adding dis-
tilled water. DO NOT overfill. Immediately neutralize spilled
electrolyte with baking soda solution, then flush with water.
Keep battery clean and connections tight, Neutralize corro-
sion deposits with baking soda solution, then rinse thoroughly.

OIL SUMP DRAIN:
Every 25 hours, change engine cil. Drain oil by removing
plug in oil sump. Remove lower cowling and protect lower
engine components and nose gear when draining. (See item
21 for servicing interval on aircraft equipped with an optional
oil filter. )

(i5) NOSE GEAR TORQUE LINKS:
Every 25 hours, lubricate through grease fittings with MIL-
G-T711 or general-purpose grease. Wipe off excess.

(18) CARBURETOR AIR FILTER:
Service every 25 hours or oftener when operating in dusty
conditions. Under extremely dusty conditions, daily main-
tenance of the filter is recommended. Service in accordance
with instructions on the filter frame.

ENGINE OIL SCREEN:
Remove and wash oil screen (located on right rear side of en-
gine accessory section) with Stoddard solvent (Fed. Spec.
P-5-661) whenever engine oil is changed. (On aircraft equipped
with an optional oil filter, the engine oil screen has been re-
moved and replaced with an adapter unit for oil filtration. )

1 F'lgure 5—1 (EhEEt 3 of E}i ——————————

5-9


Admin
Stamp


Care of the Airplane

[\ 50 HOURS

[21\0IL FILTER (OPT):

Change engine oil and replace filter element every 50 hours.
0il should be changed at least every four months even though
less than 50 hours have accumulated. If the engine is oper-
ated in extremely dusty areas, in cold climates where sludg-
ing conditions exist, or where short flights and long idle
periods are encountered which cause sludging conditions, the
interval for changing oil should be reduced from the 50 hour
interval outlined above.

100 HOURS

| |SUCTION RELIEF VALVE INLET SCREEN (OPT):
Every 100 hours, check inlet screen for dirt or obstructions.

Remove screen and clean with compressed air or wash with
Stoddard solvent (Fed. Spec. P-S-661).

3 | GYRO INSTRUMENT AIR FILTERS (OPT):
Replace every 100 hours and when erratic or sluggish re-
sponses are noted with normal suction gage readings,

4 | FUEL TANK SUMP DRAINS:

Every 100 hours, remove drain plugs, drain water and sedi-
ment and reinstall plug, Safety wire plugs to adjacent safety
sCcrews.

9 | FUEL LINE DRAIN PLUG:

Every 100 hours, remove drain plug, drain water and sedi-
ment and reinstall plug. Safety wire plug to adjacent fuse-
lage structure,

0] BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS:
Every 100 hours, check fluid level in brake master cylin-
ders. Fill with MIL-H-5606 hydraulic fluid.

16| SHIMMY DAMPENER:
Every 100 hours, check fluid level in shimmy dampener.
Fill with MIL-H-5606 hydraulic fluid.

Figure 5-1 (Sheel 4 of 6). —————————————————l

5-10


Admin
Stamp


23| VACUUM SYSTEM OIL SEPARATOR (OPT):

Every 100 hours, remove separator and flush with Stoddard
solvent (Fed. Spec. P-8-661), then dry with compressed air
and reinstall,

(> 500 HOURS

WHEEL BEARINGS:
Repack with MIL-G-7711 or a good grade of wheel bearing
grease at first 100 hours, 500 hours thereafter; oftener if
more than usual amount of water, mud, ice or snow is en-
countered,

/\ AS REQUIRED

ATIEEE:

Maintain pressure of 45 psi on 5, 00 X 5 nose wheel tire and
32 psi on 6. 00 % 6 main wheel tires, Remove cil and grease
from tires with soap and water; periodically inspect them for
cuts, bruises and wear.

AGHDUHD SERVICE RECEPTACLE (OPT):

Connect to 12-volt, DC, negative-ground power unit for cold
weather starting and lengthy ground maintenance of the elec-
trical system. Review Section III, paragraph "STARTING
ENGINE" for position of master switch when using various
external power sources,

ANDSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT:
Keep strut inflated and filled with MIL-H-5606 hydraulic fluid,
See Service Manual for detailed instructions.

&PRDPELLER:
The McCauley propeller mechanism is sealed and does not
require lubrication between overhauls. Grease the Hartzell
propeller every 100 hours, using any good quality general
purpose lithium base waterproof grease. To prevent en-
trapping air and high pressure, remove one of the grease
fittings at each blade, then fill with grease through the opposite

—— Fipure H-1 {EhEEt o of 3]. e ——

b-11


Admin
Stamp


Care of the Airplane

fitting at each blade. Fill the fittings until grease oozes from
the holes from which the fittings were removed.

The military specifications listed are not mandatory, but
are intended as guides in choosing satisfactory materials.
Products of most reputable manufacturers meet or exceed
these specifications.

— Figure 5-1 (Sheet 6 of 6), e——————————————————

DEALER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM _—

Your Cessna Dealer has an owner follow-up system
to notify you when he receives information that applies to
your Cessna. In addition, if you wish, you may choose to
receive similar notification directly from the Cessna
Service Department. A subscription card is supplied in
your airplane file for your use, should you choose to re-
quest this service. Your Cessna Dealer will be glad to
supply you with details concerning these follow-up pro-
grams, and stands ready through his Service Department
to supply you with fast, efficient, low cost service.

e

8-12


Admin
Stamp


D‘F‘EHATIDNAL DATA

The operational data charts on the following pages are presented for
two purposes; first, so that you may know what to expect from your air-
plane under various conditions, and second, to enable you to plan your
flights in detail and with reasonable accuracy.

A power setting selected from the range charts usually will be more
efficient than a random setting, since it will permit you to estimate your
fuel consumption more accurately. You will find that using the charts and
your Power Computer will pay dividends in overall efficiency.

The data in the charts has been compiled from actual flight tests with
the airplane and engine in good condition and using average piloting tech-
nicques. Note also that the range charts make no allowances for wind, nav-
igational errors, warm-up, take-off, climb, etc. You must estimate these
variables for yourself and make allowances accordingly.

AIRSPEED CORRECTION TABLE |=———

—
—

80 |100 |120 | 140 | 160 | 180 | ==

83 |100 | 118 (137 | 157 | 176 | ===

——

S0 60 | 70 80 90| 100 | 110

60 67 | 75 84 23 (102 | M
-+——-———-iﬂ_ _

Figure 6-1.



Admin
Stamp


Operational Data

6/';m¢ ~onaa Weiad| E OF BANK
2800 LBS. \#’ /g %ﬂ

CONFIGURATION 0° 30°

FLAPS UP 64 69 91
i FLAPS 20° 57 61 81
FLAPS 40° 55 59 78

P i - =

ﬁWﬁ _MPH, TIAS— —

———— L e S

Figure 6-2,

-2


Admin
Stamp


Operational Data

*£-0 aandtg

"WIMEMO[[E JJO-3NE PUE dn-LITEs S3PNIIUT PRS0 [3Nd 1 D00G BACGE UolElsdo YIOOWS IO} Paee] SnDAN A (092 PUB STHOAR TR) dn sdeld :al0N

—
S 08 0% og zor 08z A B ors ¥e LE Gk L o9 §°1 pEg i1 008E
8 21 081 LL gL SEF L [ 0zL A 1'E GOOT b g°r CEEI o O0ES
T8 OBE FL [ ] 2] Gl I'% B&6 Bl L'E O8ET 28 5L OTLI ¥o Doog
MIM/LA| HAW MIW/Ld| HAW MIW/LA| HAW MIM/LI| HAW | aFsn (NIN/L3| HAW
dIsn | EWITo| sVl | gdEsn | EWriof  svi O350 | aWrTa| svi | gFsn | ENITO)] SYI | TANg | ENDTO| SVl
THn4 40  (E@WiTo| 13nd A0 | €EWIT3| Tand do | EWirta | Tand Jo |(gwa1a) A0 0 | EW a1
EEwosd) ALVYE | Lsdg Iswosg! 31V | Ls3g [Tswoid]| Flvdy| L83 [ISwoid| TLVY | Ls3d "IVD [TLVH | 1536
‘A 21~ F L4 0000z 1Y | 4.8 9 ,.E E_“__: LY o "4 82 % '1Ld E_u__“:. Iy| ‘4. :.L .EEE LV ,.rﬂ B TIAAT VIS LY
o Sy Sy
...... B

d.._..dﬂ mz_l_U

apnipe IEjnaaed fof aanjesadma) prepuEld SA0gE J .62 YIRS 0] G017 SIOUR)S]R SFRIIN] el

0001 068 8L G0E 0g9 0FE g1g 06l 0E
5OST 0L 00ZT 595 086 T oge 08g o 18 00BE
060% SBOT BEGT 48 0ZF1 GhL g0zl i o
5F9 GFE g1g 0BT STk ost 54g 81t 0f
0E01 oLy o 0aE 0L oLE o0g ooz gl L 00FT
08 b1 B0 oLzl 0go 201 ezs cag ok 0
S0¥ SET GEE 201 (il 7] il g8z Lo OE
oae 06T 0LS 50T OEF 86T STk 09t 5t 1 0002
5001 00% g oIk gL 0§ 859 GAE 0

ATOVLISEO 05 MAYM | ZTOVLISEHO 06 NY ATOVIFAD 08 NOY ATIVLEED 08 [t Haw ["Ldne| '=aT

MVITOOL | ONAOHD | MV3TD Ol asnoun | W¥3TO O gNnous | wya1ool | aunodD | awim | © | LHOIEM
‘A, 1+ % L4 0008 LY d.05 % L4 E_.u,m Ly -rrm_" _H. ﬁr,mq YAS LY n.ﬁm mc_ m.ﬂmu

<._.<D .u_n_Ole._d._.

6-3


Admin
Stamp


Operational Data

LEAN MIXTURE
Standard Conditions _ > Zero Wind _ >\ Gross Weight- 2800 Pounds
G0 GAL(NO RESERVE)|7?GAL(NO RESERVE)
_ “a GAL/| TAS ENDR. RANGE ENDR. RAMGE
RP M MP | BHP |HOUR| MPH| HOURS MILES HOURS MILES
2450 23 76 14,2 158 4.2 a7 B.6 BEh
22 72 13.4 154 4.5 aad 5.0 510
21 68 12,7 151 4.7 715 8,2 240
20 63 12.0 148 g.0 Tan G.6 955
2300 23 71 13.1 154 4.6 TO0 6.0 25
22 i) 12.2 149 4.9 T40 6.5 970
21 62 11.5 145 3.2 TED 6.9 105
20 59 11.0 142 3.5 TTS T.2 1020
2200 23 67 12.1 149 5,0 T45 6.5 a80
22 63 11.4 146 5.3 770 6.0 10140
21 ] 10.8 142 2.6 T40 7.3 10440
20 85 10.2 138 9.9 BlD T.7 1065
2000 20 41 B.TL § 1126 6.90%  BG5 9.1 1135
MARIMUME 10 43 8,2 1218 T 35 < BOO 9.6 1170
RANGE 18 an 7.5 113 b0 ”; S 900 £10, 5 1185
SETTINGS 17 35 7.008 105 8.6 005 11,3 1190
5000 FEET

2450 23 TH 14,5 163 4.1 BT0 5.4 HAS
22 T3 13.6 159 4.4 T00 5.8 025
21 70 13,0 156 4.6 720 6,1 250
20 65 12,2 151 1.9 750 6.5 nas
2300 23 T3 13.4 158 4.5 710 3.9 030
22 B4 12.6 155 4,7 T30 6.3 pGEs
Z1 G4 11.9 151 5.0 TE0 6.6 1005
20 60 11,2 146G 5.4 TES 7.1 1035
I 2200 23 68 12. 4 155 4.8 150 6.4 - B85
22 Gd 11.7 151 5.1 TT5 6.8 1020
21 60 11.0 146 0.5 800 7.2 1050

. 5.7 7.5

. 9. 33

2 17. 0, 0

E u.a

__._E_ ‘ o

6-4

Figure 6-4 (Sheet 1 of 3).



Admin
Stamp


Operational Data

LEAN MIXTURE
Standard Conditions _ ™ Zerc Wind :h. Gross Weight- 2800 Pounds

G0GAL({NO RESERVE)|79GAL{NOC RESERVE)
% |GAL/|TAS | ENDR. | RANGE | ENDR. | RANGE
RPM MP BHP |[HOUR| MPH | HOURS MILES HOURS MILES
7500 FEET
2450 21 71 1i.1 161 4. & T30 6.0 ae0
20 67 12.4 157 4.8 TE0D G.4 1005
19 62 11,7 152 6.1 TaED G. 8 1025
18 58 11.0 147 b.5 BOS 7.2 1065
2500 21 G 12,2 156 4.9 160 6.5 1005
20 62 11,6 151 5,2 TED 6.8 1025
19 51| 11,0 147 b.5 B e 7.2 1050
18 a4 10.5 142 8. T 810 7.5 1065
2200 21 G2 11.4 152 b, a3 BOD 6.9 10565
20 58 10,7 148 5,6 B30 T.4 1090
19 54 10, 2 143 5.9 B40 7.7 1105
18 61 8,7 138 6,2 BED B.1 1130
1 7,4 9
G 7.9 0
0 8.6

ID 000 FEET

2450 19 83 | 11.9 | 158 5,0 785 6.8 1035
18 60 | 11.2 | 152 5.3 B10 7.1 1065
17 55 | 10,6 | 146 5.7 B30 7.5 1060
16 51 | 10.0 | 141 6, 0 B40 7.9 1105
| 2300 19 60 | 11.1 | 152 5.4 B20 7.1 1080
18 56 | 10,5 | 147 5.7 B40 7.5 1105
17 51 9.8 | 141 6. 1 B0 8.1 1130
18 47 9.2 134 6.5 BTO B. 6 1145
2200 19 56 | 10.4 | 148 5.7 B50 7.6 1120
18 52 9.8 | 142 6.1 BTS B.1 1155
17 49 5.3 | 136 6.5 B8O B.5 1160
16 | 45 B.7 | 129 8.9 195 1175
J I v 3-4 3 : -.g. 5 o -

7.8 0.

7,4} 10,

16,0 111, 4

Figure 6-4 (Sheet 2 of 3).


Admin
Stamp


WHEDALIONAL LA L

LEAN MIXTURE
Stoandord Conditions l Zero Wind L_ Gross Weight-2800 Pounds

60 GAL(NORESERVE)|79GAL (NO RESERVE)
% |GAL/| TAS | ENDR. | RANGE | ENDR. | RANGE
RPM | MP | BHP |HOUR| MPH | HOURS | MILES | HOURS | MILES
15,000 FEET

2450 146 a4 10,4 150 b, 8 BES T.6 1135
15 a0 a.8 142 G, 1 BTS 8.1 11566

14 46 0.2 115 6,5 BBD 8.6 1160

2300 16 s0 | 9.6 | 143 6,2 890 B, 2 1170
15 a1 | 8.1 | 138 6, & 000 8.7 1185

14 42 B.5 | 127 7.1 900 9.3 1185

2200 16 47 9.1 136 6,6 Q10 8.7 1200
15 44 8.6 130 T.0 01 9.2 1200

14 40 &.0 120 7.5 0D 8.9 1190

20,000 FEET

Figure 6-4 (Sheet 3 of 3).

2450 13 41 9.0 133 6.7 895 8.8 1175

12 40 8.3 122 7.2 875 8.5 1155

| 2300 13 42 a.4 126 7.1 905 0.4 1190
12 38 7.7 113 7.8 a75 10,3 1155

2200 13 39 7.8 118 7.7 905 10,1 1190

12 a6 7.2 103 8.3 865 11.0 1135



Admin
Stamp


Operational Data

LANDING CONDITIONS

APPROACH 1AS 6% MPH & 2800 LBS.
58 MPH @ 2000 LES,

WING FLAPS — 40¢
POWER OFF
HARD SURFACE RUNWAY

NOTE
Heduce Landing Distance 10% =
For Each & MPH Headwind
T e R B = BT L ML
| e T S8 GROUND ROLL

e A 530 FT, 740 FT.
gy ;
g, ———

R i

TRt el CHEEHiT

GROUND ROLL

5,000 FT. ELEVATION
41°F)

280, GROUND ROLL
Lag 458 FT. 840 FT.

' —;r——-
e i

£ T T ety e | Ja e e i

2,500 FT. ELEVATION 1430 FT.

[50°F) 1140 FT,

GROUND ROLL

e V280
. Lag 425 FT. 590 FT.
0 FT. W
'ﬁ&‘i'r

. F
- b 1 R b i b st sl N e
%hl"‘l:l‘l:ﬂlml:l:ﬂ'ﬂg

SEA LEVEL
{58°F) 1080 FT,

Figure 6-5.

6-17


Admin
Stamp


OPTIONAL E‘I’STEMS

This section contains a description, operating procedures, and per-
formance data (when applicable) for the "major item' optional equipment
systems in your airplane. Only aptional egquipment requiring detailed
coverage, for efficient utilization of the system, is discussed here. Op-
tional equipment of a more simple nature is discussed in other portions of
this mamual,

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCH OPERATION.

Operation of the radio equipment is normal as covered in the respec-
tive radio mamuals. When more than one radio is installed, an andio switch-
ing system is necessary. The operation of this switching system is de-
scribed below,

TRANSMITTER SELECTOR SWITCH.

The transmitter selector switch has two positions. When two trans-
mitters are installed, it is necessary to switch the microphone and antenna
to the radio unit the pilot desires to use for transmission. This is accom-
plished by placing the transmitter selector switch in position 1 or 2 cor-
responding to the radio unit which is to be used.

SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCHES.

The speaker-phone switches determine whether the output of the re-
ceiver inuse is fed to the headphones or through the audio amplifier to the

7-1


Admin
Stamp


Uplonal oysiems

speaker. Place the switch for the desired receiving system either in the
up position for speaker operation or in the down position for headphones.

S RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

SELECTOR KENOB

(onaws /T )

CKT BKR ADF REC1 REC 2 REC 3

9 ppooe

/ Z SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCH
ALY ﬁ“]"I.IF‘EH L F{:H Hﬂ- 1 HEC!‘::'\'HH.
CIRCUIT BREAKER

SPEAKER-PFHONE SWITCH
SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCH FOR W0, 2 RECEIVER

FOR ADE RECEIVER SPEAKER-PFHONE SWITCH
FOR MO.3 RECEIVER

FiE'UI'E T- 1i

AUDIO AMPLIFIER CIRCUIT BREAKER.

A "push-to-reset" type circuit breaker protects the audio amplifier
circuit. Should a mallunction oceur, the circuit breaker will pop out, If
the malfunction was of a temporary nature, the breaker may be pushed in
to reactivate the circuit; however, repeated popping out of the breaker in-
dicates a more serious trouble and no further attempt should be made to
reset the breaker and use the cabin speaker. Reposition the speaker-phone
switches to "PHONES" for headphone operation, which is unaffected by a
malfunction in the audio amplifier.

T-2


Admin
Stamp


Optional Systers

OXYGEN SYSTEM

OXYGEN SYSTEM.

The axygen system in your airplane,
supplying oxygen through five indi-
vidual ocutlets, is completely auto-
matie. It requires no manual regu-
lation for change of altitude or flow
shut- off when the system is not in
use.

The system consists of an oxygen
cylinder, filler valve, pressure gage,
pressure regulator, outlet couplings,
and four disposable oxygen face
masks, complete with vinyl plastic
hoses and flow indicators. The face
masks and hoses are stored in a
plastic bag when not in use,

The oxygen cylinder and shut-off
valve are located aft of the baggage
compartment. Oxygen, under high
pressure, flows from the cylinder
to an automatic pressure regulator
which supplies filtered, low pres-
sure oxygen to five individual out-
lets. The outlets, regulator, and a
pressure gage that indicates axygen
cylinder pressure, are located in the
overhead console panel. When the
oxygen mask hoses are plugged in-
to the quick-disconnect outlet coup-
lings, a continuous flow of oxygen is
supplied to each face mask, A flow
indicator in each mask supply line
shows if oxygen is flowing.

IMPORTANT

Permit no smoking when using

oxygen. Oil, grease, soap, and
other fatty materials in contact
with oxygen constitute a serious
fire hazard. Be sure hands and
clothing are oil-free before han-
dling oxygen equipment.

OXYGEN SYSTEM
OPERATION.

Prior to flight, check to be sure
that there is an adequate oxygen sup-
ply for the trip, by noting the oxygen
pressure gage reading. Refer to the
Oxygen Duration Chart (figure 7-3).
See that the plastic bag containing
the face masks and hoses is acces-
sible, and that the masks and hoses
are in good condition.

To use the oxygen system, proceed
as follows:

(1) Select mask and hose from

plastic bag.

(2) If mask is not connected to

hose, attach by inserting plastic

tube on mask into rubber hose con-

nector on delivery hose.

(3) Attach mask to face.

(4) Select oxygen outlet coupling

in overhead console panel and plug

delivery hose into it. Oxygen will

flow continuously at the proper

rate-of-flow for any altitude with-

out any manual adjustments.

(5) Check the flow indicator in the

face mask hose. Oxygen is flowing

if the red indicator compresses its

return spring.

T-3



Admin
Stamp


Optional Systems

CODE

HIGH PRESSURE OXYGEN OXYGEN SYSTEM
SCHEMATIC

LOW FRESSURE OXYGEN

E CONTINUOUS FLOW COUPLING

=] FLOW INDICATOR

SHUT-0FF VALVE—¢

{ACCESSIBLE BEHIND
BAGCGAGE COMPART-
MENT WALL)

FILLER VALVE I

FRE

B OVERHEAD
g i CONSOLE PANEL
s i B
PRESSURE iE
GAGE —
PRESSURE
REGULATOR
016" DIA. ORIFICES — = [ ' .023" DIA. ORIFICE
{PASSENGERS) : : - (PILOT ONLY)
L
: :
\ TO PILOT'S
‘ = FACE MASK
Y= B TO PASSENGER'S
m H
PASSENGERS' 4 FACE MASK
FACE MASKS 4 RED INDICATOR
(SPRING COMPRESSED WHEN
RED INDICATOR OXYGEN 15 FLOWING)

{SFRING EXTENDED WHEN
OXYGEN IS NOT FLOWING)

Figure 7-2.



Admin
Stamp


uptional systems

1800 - —
[/ , ,a:%» et
' = j. . -
1500 5 o7 ﬁ}?] B
i A
;E f |25
- = W
7 4
L 1000
; %
"
= CODE
o 18000 FT |
E 500 e 120600 FT
<
)
OXYGEN SYSTEM DURATION CHART
0 . |
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

OXYGEN DURATION — (HOURS)

Figure 7-3.

NOTE

The left console outlet (labeled
"PILOT") meters approximately
twice the volume of oxygen me-
tered by the other outlets.

(6) Unplug the delivery hose from
the overhead console when discon-
tinuing use of the oxygen system.
This automatically stops the flow
of oxygen.

OXYGEN SYSTEM
SERVICING.

The oxygen cylinder, when fully
charged, contains 48 cubic feet of
oxygen, under a pressure of 1800 psi
at T0°F. It should be refilled, when-
ever the oxygen pressure gage indi-
cates less than 300 psi, with aviators'
breathing oxygen (Fed, Spec. No.
BBR-0-925, or equivalent). For
servicing convenience, a filler valve

T-b


Admin
Stamp


Optional Systems

is readily accessible at the rear of
the cabin,

IMPORTANT

0il, grease, or other lubricants
in contact with oxygen create a
serious fire hazard, and such
contact must be avoided. Only
a thread compound approved under
MIL-T-5542 can be used safely on

oxygen systems. Apply only to the

first three threads of male fittings
to prevent thread seizure.

The face masks used with the oxy-
gen system are the partial-rebreath-
ing, disposable type. The masks are
durable and the [requent user can
mark his mask for identification and
reuse it many times, Additional
masks and hoses are available from
your Cessna Dealer.


Admin
Stamp


ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A

After Landing, 2-4
After Take-Off, 3-6
Airplane,
before entering, 2-1
file, 5=5
mooring, 5-1

Airspeed Correction Table, 6-1

Airspeed Limitations, 4-1
Aluminum Surfaces, 5-3
Ammeter, 1-6

Authorized Operations, 4-1

Baggage, Weight, inside cover
Baggage Net, 1-7

Battery, 1-6

Battery Solenocid, 1-6

Beacon, Rotating, 1-5

Before Entering Airplane, 2-1
Before Landing, 2-3

Before Starting Engine, 2-1
Before Take-Off, 2-2, 3-4

C

Cabin Heating and Ventilating
System, 1-5
Cap, Fuel Filler, 1-3

Capacity,

fuel, inside cover

oil, inside cover
Carburetor, 1-3
Carburetor Air Heat Enob, 1-1
Care,

interior, 5-4

propeller, 5-3
Center of Gravity Moment

Envelope, 4-5

Check, Preflight, 3-1
Circuit Breakers, 1-5, 1-6
Climb 2-3, 3-6

maximum performance, 2-3

normal, 2-3
Cold Weather Operation, 3-9
Controls, Engine, 1-1
Correction Table, Airspeed, 6-1
Cowl Flaps, 1-2
Cruise Performance, Optimum, 3-7
Cruise Performance, 6-4, 6-5, 6-6
Cruising, 2-3, 3-6

Dealer Follow-Up System, 5-12
Diagram,
electrical power distribution,
1-6
exterior inspection, 1-10
fuel system schematic, 1-3
internal cabin dimensions, 1-8
landing, 6-7
principal dimensions, iv
servicing, 5-T

Index-1


Admin
Stamp


Alphabetical index

taxiing, 3-3 F
Dilution System, 0Oil, 3-10
dilution table, 3-10 File, Airplane, 5-5
switch, 1-3 : Flaps, Cowl, 1-2
Dimensions, Fuel System, 1-2
internal cabin, 1-8 capacity, inside cover
principal, iv carburetor, 1-3
Drain Knob, Fuel Strainer, 1-3, check valve, 1-3
1-4 engine primer, 1-3
Drain Plug, Fuel Line, 1-3 filler cap, 1-3
Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank Sumps, 1-3 fuel quantity data table, 1-4
fuel guantity indicators, 1-3,
1-4

fuel quantity transmitters, 1-3
line drain plug, 1-3
schematic, 1-3

E selector valve, 1-2, 1-3
strainer drain knob, 1-3, 1-4
Electrical System, 1-5 tank sump drain plugs, 1-3
ammeter, 1-6 tank vent, 1-3
battery, 1-6

battery solenoid, 1-6

circuit breakers, 1-5, 1-6
external power receptacle, 1-6
generator, 1-8

ignition - starter switch, 1-2, 1-6 G

landing lights, 1-5

magnetos, 1-6 Generator, 1-6

master switch, 1-6 Graph,

navigation lights, 1-5 center of gravity moment
power distribution diagram, 1-6 envelope, 4-5

rotating beacon, 1-5 loading, 4-5

stall warning indicator, 1-5 Gross Weight, inside cover
starter, 1-6 Ground Handling, 5-1

voltage regulator, 1-6
Empty Weight, inside cover
Engine, inside cover

before starting, 2-1

controls, 1-1

instrument markings, 4-2 H

operation limitations, 4-2

starting, 2-1, 3-2 Handling Airplane On Ground, 5-1
Exterior Inspection Diagram, 1-10 Heating and Ventilating System,
External Power Receptacle, 1-6 Cabin, 1-5

Index-2


Admin
Stamp


Alphabetical Index

I Loading, Power, inside cover
Loading, Wing, inside cover
Ignition - Starter Switch, 1-2, 1-6 Loading Graph, 4-5
Indicator, Loading Problem, Sample, 4-4
fuel quantity, 1-3, 1-4 Lubrication and Servicing, 5-6
stall warning, 1-5
Inspection Service — Inspection
Periods, 5-4
Instrument Markings, Engine, 4-2
Interior Care, 5-4
Internal Cabin Dimensions, 1-8 M

Magnetos, 1-6

Maneuvers — Normal Category, 4-1
Master Switch, 1-6

Maximum Performance Climb, 2-3

K Maximum Performance Take-Off,
2-2
Knoh, Mixture Control, 1-1, 1-3
carburetor air heat, 1-1 Moment Envelope, Center of
fuel strainer drain, 1-3, 1-4 Gravity, 4-5
mixture control, 1-1, 1-3 Mooring Your Airplane, 5-1

propeller control, 1-1
throttle, 1-1, 1-3

N
L Navigation Lights, 1-5
Net, Baggage, 1-T
Landing, inside cover, 2-4, 3-8 Normal Category — Maneuvers, 4-1
after, 2-4 MNormal Climb, 2-3 :
before, 2-3 Normal Landing, 2-4
diagram, 6-7 Normal Take-Off, 2-2
normal, 2-4
Landing Lights, 1-5
Let-Down, 2-3, 3-8
Lights,
landing, 1-5
navigation, 1-5 O
Limitations, Airspeed, 4-1
Limitations, Engine Operation, 4-2  0il System,
Line Drain Plug, Fuel, 1-3 capacity, inside cover

Index-3


Admin
Stamp


Alphabetical Index

dilution switch, 1-3 R

dilution system, 3-10

dilution system table, 3-10 Radio Selector Switches, 7-1, 7-2
Operation, Cold Weather, 3-9 audio amplifier circuit
Operation Limitations, Engine, 4-2 breaker, T-2
Operations Authorized, 4-1 operation, 7-1
Optimum Cruise Performance, 3-T speaker-phone, 7-1, T-2
Oxygen System, T-3 transmitter selector, 7-1, 7-2

cylinder, 7-4 Range, inside cover

duration chart, 7-5 Rate of Climb at Sea Level,

filler valve, T-4 inside cover

flow indicator, 7-4 Regulator, Voltage, 1-6

operation, 7-3 Rotating Beacon, 1-5

pressure gage, T-4
pressure regulator, 7-4
schematic, T-4
servicing, T7-5

shut-off valve, T-4

S

Sample Loading Problem, 4-4
Service Ceiling, inside cover

P Servicing and Lubrication, 5-6
diagram, 5-17
Painted Surfaces, 5-3 procedures, 5-8, 5-9, 5-10,
Performance - Specifications, . a-11, 5*.12 .
inside cover Servicing Requirements, inside
back cover

Power, inside cover

Power Loading, inside cover
Preflight Check, 3-1

Principal Dimensions Diagram, iv

Specifications - Performance,
inside cover
Speed, inside cover

Propeller, inside cover gﬂ;‘fﬁ* 1‘%
care, 5-3 »
control, 1-1 speed chart, 6-2
’ e At
warning indicator, 1-5
Starter, 1-6
Starting Engine, 2-1, 3-2
Storage, 5-2
Sump Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank, 1-3
Q Surfaces,
aluminum, 5-3
Quantity Data, Fuel, 1-4 painted, 5-3
Quantity Indicators, Fuel, 1-3, 1-4  Switch,
Cuantity Transmitters, Fuel, 1-3 ignition-starter, 1-2, 1-6

Index-4


Admin
Stamp


master, 1-6

oil dilution, 1-3

radio selector, 7-1, 7-2

speaker-phone, T-1, 7-2

transmitter selector, 7-1, 7-2
System,

cabin heating and ventilation,

1-5

dealer follow-up, 5-12

electrical, 1-5

fuel, 1-2

oil dilution, 3-10

axygen, 7-3

T

Table of Contents, iii

Take-0Off, inside cover, 2-2, 3-5
after, 3-6
before, 2-2, 3-4
maximum performance, 2-2
normal, 2-2

Take-Off and Climb Data Table, 6-3

Alphabetical Index

Taxiing, 3-2

diagram, 3-3
Throttle, 1-1, 1-3
Transmitters, Fuel Quantity, 1-3

A

Valve, Fuel SBelector, 1-2, 1-3
Ventilators, 1-7
Voltage Regulator, 1-6

w

Warning Indicator, Stall, 1-5
Weight,
baggage, inside cover
empty, inside cover
gross, inside cover
Weight and Balance, 4-3
Windshield and Windows, 5-2
Wing Loading, inside cover

Index-5


Admin
Stamp

Admin
Stamp


(Essnva

"LOOK FOR THE RED AND
BLUE CESSNA PENNANTS

FOR THAT EXTRA SERVICE
WHERE IT COUNTS WHEN

YOU NEED IT".

CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY

A WICHITA, KANSAS


Admin
Stamp


